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ANDA 74-664

0CT 28 1897

Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc.
Attention: Elan Bar—-Giora
369 Bayview Avenue
Amityville, NY 11701

Dear Sir:

This is in reference to your abbreviated new drug application
dated April 28, 1995, submitted pursuant to Section 505(j) of the
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, for Cimetidine
Hydrochloride Oral Solution, 300 mg (base)/5 mL.

Reference is also made to your amendments dated February 19,
April 3, September 19, and October 6, 1997.

We have completed the review of this abbreviated application and
have concluded that the drug is safe and effective for use as
recommended in the submitted. labeling. Accordingly, the
application is approved. The Division of Bioequivalence has
determined your Cimetidine Hydrochloride Oral Sclution,

300 mg (base)/5 mL, to be bioeguivalent and, therefore,
therapeutically equivalent to the listed drug (Tagamet Oral
Solution, 300 mg/5 mL of SmithKline Beecham Pharmaceuticals).

Under 21 CFR 314.70, certain‘éhanges in the conditions described
in this abbreviated application require an approved supplemental
application before the change may be made.

Post-marketing reporting requirements for this abbreviated
application are set forth in 21 CFR 314.80-81. The Office of
Generic Drugs should be advised of any change in the marketing
. status of this drug. R

We request that you submit, in duplicate, .any proposed iy
advertising or promotional- copyiwhich you intend to use in your
initial advertising or promotional campaigns. Please submit all
proposed materials in draft or mock-up form, not:final print.
Submit both copies together with a copy of the proposed or final
printed labeling to the Division of Drug Marketing, Advertising,
and Communications (HFD-240). Please do not use Form FD-2253
(Transmittal of Advertisements and Promotional Labeling for Drugs
for Human Use) for this initial submission. B IR
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We call your attention to 21 CFR 314.81(b) (3) which requires that
materials for any subsequent advertising or promotional campaign
be submitted to our Division of Drug Marketing, Advertising, and
Communications (HFD-240) with a completed Form FD-2253 at the
time of their initial use.

Sincerely yours,

Douglas.Lﬂqﬁpﬁin
Director
Office of Generic Drugs

Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
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CIMETHDINE HYDROCHLORIDE
ORAL SOLUTION

Cimetidinn 1 & histarmine 1, tocepior Chem uw;mmm;;ﬁuﬁmm1m@4mwwf-'

guaniding,
mmmmmmmuc,w,mmwmmmmummmmmdm

j’_ﬁ et 2 8 1

mmmmrmwhmmum
Cimetiding has o bitter tashe and characlactstic odor.

Sokubility Ch Cimeicing Iy s fraely ackuble in water, sohuble in alcohol, very sightly soluble In Chiorolorm s practically
Insoluble in ether.
ExchSmL{1 % cimet memhmh
WMMWMMWNMMCYMNOBHW Y ic acld,

ghyool, Sodiurr, Sodim Mmmmmwm

ghyool,
wizker. The pH manga 8 5.1 5.7.
CLUNICAL PHARMACOLOQY
Gimattidine competifvaly inhibits the action of histamine al the histaming H; receptors of the parietsl colls and thus is a histarmine Hz mosgior
antagonisL

mummm mmmmmmmmnmwmnﬂm
Cimetiding alsn inhibits gasiric ackd secretion simulsted by jood, histamine, pertagasirin, cafleine and insulin.

Antisacreiney Activity

1) Agid Secretion: Nocturmnal: Cimetidine B00 mg otally af badiing reduces mean howdy H* activity by greater than B5% over an eight-hour

period in duodenal wicor patients, with oo effect on daytime acid sacretion. Cimetidine: 1600 mg orally hus. produces 100% inbsbition of mean

Mu*mmmwmmmmmmmmu’mwa&xvmmmmmu
fmorming. Cimetiding 400 mg b.id. and 300 mg g id. decninse noctumal acd sacreton in 2 dose-riaied manner, L., 47% 1 B3% over

A $ix- 10 eight-howr period and S4% over & nine-hour period, respectively.

Food Stirmdated:; During the first hour ater a standard experimental meal, oral cimetidine 300 g nisbeed gastric ackt secrefion in duodenal

ulcsr patiants by i least 50%. Duwing the subsaquent two hours citiiding nhilitad gasing acd secretion by o Wast 75%

The effect of 2 300 mg breakfast dose of dmetidine confinued for at keast four howrs and there was parial suppression of the rise in gastric acid

secration following the hncheon meal in duodanal icer patients. This suppression of gasinc acid ouipul was enhancad and could ba maintained

by another 300 mg dose of cimetidine givan with lunch.

In ancther study, mmmwmummmmmmmm

24-hour aad suppression. However, the 800 mg has. regimen
physivlogy.

cithey ynmﬁmmsﬁc

Chermically St Ora! oo inhibited gastric ackd secretion stimated by betazole (an isomer of histaming), pentagastrin,
cafleing and insulin s folews:
Stimulant Stimeztant Climetidine % inhibition
Dose
Betazoke 1.5 mghg (sc} 300 mg (po) B5% 0 2 1/2 honrs
Pentagastrin & megegh (v 00 gl fiv) B0% o § howr
Calieine S mgfkghty () 200 mg {pa) 100% at 1 how
tnguin 0.09 ™ 400 myfte o) £2% al 1 how

mmmneuzwmmmmmmnmummgnmmmmmWMﬁnrﬂmu
inkibibon of velume rangsd from 30 o B5%.

2) Pepsin: Oral Gimetidine 300 mg seduced totaf pepsin output a3 2 result of the decrease in volume of gastric juice.

3} Intrinsic Factor. Intrinsic factor secretion was studied with betazols s a stimulant. Oral cimetidine 300 mg nhdited the rise in intrinsic facior
coneantration produced by betarole, but some intringic facke was sacreted 2t ol times.

Other
Lower Ezophageal Sphincter Preasure and Gastric Emplying
Cimnaticine has no eflect on lowar esophageal sphincter (LES]) pressure or the rate of gastne emplying.

Pharmacokinetics
Cimetidine & rapidhy absorbed afier oral adminissration end peak leveks oeta i 45 10 90 inies. mmhdmm:wmmz
haurs. Both oral and p {1V, of LM.) s of effective blood leveds; blood

provide
mnmnmmnmabuvemmmmmmdwmmmhimﬁmmamdmw
The principal route of excretion of Gmetiding & Whe wina. Following parentoval administration. most of the drug is excretad as he panent
compound; following oral administration, the drug & more exiensively metabolized, the sulloxida being the major metabofile. Following a single:
oral dose, 48% of the deug is recovered from the uring altar 24 hours as the parent compound. Following : V. or £ M. adminisiration,
approximanialy 75% of the: drug is recovered from the wring after 24 houes as the parent compound.

Duodenal Ulcer

Cimeticine has been shown 1 be ellective i the teatment of active duodenal ulcer and, at reduced dosage, in maintenance therapy folowing
hexaling of At woers,

Active Duodenal Uosr: Cimetiding acosierates the rade of duodenal uloer mmmmmu&mmmmm
oral cimeticine are summarized below, heginning with the regimen providing the lowest noctumal dose.

Ducdenal Ulces Healing Rates
with Various Oral Clmetidine Dosage Regimens”

M my 400 g 800 my 1600 mg
Togimen qld. hid b3 s
wook 4 6% 7% 0% B86%
woek § 80% % o% -
waek B - 2% % -
* Avagess Iroen controled hcal viaks.

A 1.5, doublo-blind, placebo-controlled, dose-ranging study Semonstrated that alt oncs-daly &t bociime fiL5.) cimetiine regkhens wen supsior I
placebo bn ulcer healing and that cimetidine 800 mg h.s. healed T5% of pationts al four weels. The haaling rale with BO0 my hs. was signiicanty
Superion 10 400 mg h.s. {86%) and not significantly different from 1600 mg hs. (81%).
n he U.S. dose-ranging trial, over B0% of petients mosiving clmeticing 800 mg h.3. sperienced nockmal pain reliel sher oo day. Faliof from.
Haytime pain was reponed in spproximasely 70% of patients afwr two days. As with ulcsr haaling, the 800 mg h.s. dose was superior %0 400 mg hs.
and not different from H500 mg k3.
Ins foreign, double-biind studies with cimetidine BOD mg h.s., 73 to B5™ of patients were healed at four weeks.
While short-barm Weakment willh cimeticine can resull in complaie healing of the ducdenal uicer, acute therapy will ot pravent Licer ractaTence el
cimetiding has been discontinued. Some follow-up shidies have reporied that tha reis of recurence oncy terapy was disconlinued was sightly
higher for patients haaled on cimetidine than #or patients healed on other forms of Shermpy; however, the cmeticine-raaied pakents generally had
moe sevore dissase.
Mainisnance Therspy in Duodenal Ucer: Treatment with a reduced dase of cimetiine has been proven alfactive as mainisrance thirapy Jollowing.
M\gumwm

AuEnarous: placebo-controlied studies conducied workdwide, the percent of palients with observed uicars af the end of 1 ysar's tharapy with
mmmnsmmmm&ummhmmmmuM) Truss, rom S5% 10 90% of patients
ware maintaingd iree of obseryed uicers al the end of T year with cimeticine 400 mg h.s.
Factors such as sioking, duration and sevelty of diseiss, gender, and gonetic iralts may conkibue 10 varions in ackial parcentages.
Triaks of other anti-ulcer therapy, whether piacebo-conirolied, posiiive-contralled or apen, have demonsiraled & Fange of rasuls similar 1 That seen
with Grnaticiing.

Active Benign Gastric Ulcer
Cimetidine has been shown ko ba effectie in The shont-term Yestment of acive berign g vice.

¥ a mulicentar, double-blind U.S. study, patisnts with sadoacopically confirmed wg.muummmm:mmwm
;uyummhﬁmhﬁh—uhﬁdhﬁmﬂlmmhﬂnGSh?jmhﬂu EW haaling = 8
works was 3000 i 3 reated patients than in p g placebo, a3

Chnetidine: Placsbo
wock 2 = 147 PR , 1

B
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cmammmmmmmwm,m.m.mnmm‘

Activity
t)mm:mmmmmmmmmmﬂ‘mwwmmms&xwmemm
mmmmMMmaﬁwmmmmAmmmmwmmmmImmmmmm
mwmwmwwhwmm.mmmwmityuy:ﬂtummmmmm
mmmmmb.iﬂ.mm"mqidmMﬂmhnmmm.i.a..ﬁmh&%w
aﬁ-nmmmmdﬂxmnmmw.
me;mmwmm-mmmmw' idine X0 my inhibied gastric acid setretion in duodenal
ukces patients by af least 50%. Dusing the o by smetidine nhibited gasi: acsd secretion by ot least 75%.
Treaﬂu:damwhmamummmmmmmmmnmemmuwsummwtm
wmummmmmm.mwummmmmmmmm
by another 300 mg dose ol cGimeticéne gven with unch.
lnmm,mmmmmmmmmmwsmmm.

Mesnt Gastric pH
Clrwatictine Placebo

t hour

2 hours

3hours

4 hours
24 Hour Mean H' Activiy: Cmetidioe 800 mg hs., 400 mg b) than B0%) level of
24-hour acit suppression. However, the B0 mg h.e. regimen dayline gastic
physicogy.
Chamicatly datod: Oral Gmetk igr ‘,WMMWWHM(mmdMLM
catiaine and insulin as khows:
Stimutant Stimulsnt Cimetiding % Inhibition

Doss

Batazole 1.5mghg () 200 mg (pa} B5% o 2 12 hours
Pantagastin £ gy i) 100 mghr (V) 0% st 1 howr
Caffeing 5 mghphv (v) 300 mg {po} 100% 2t 1 hour
Insuln 003 g (W) 100 mghe (W) B2% at ¥ howr

mmwmmmwmmmmwmbnmmnmmmannumu
inhibZion of volume ranged from 30 1 55%.
awmmmmmwmmu;munmmmdmm.
mmrmmmmmmmmmzm:-mnwmmmmmmhm’mcfam
mmaﬁmpmmwm.bummmmmswmmmm.

Othet

LMEWS#MWM:MGMKEW

Cimetiding has no effct on lowes esophageal sphincies (LES) pressure or the rate of gastric emptying.

Pharmatukinetics

CmeudinelswapiwmmmdmmmwwmmﬁhwmATmm—ﬂeulmmdimisappmxmmz

hows. Both oral and parenteral {1V_ or i.M.) adminisiraton provide P periods of therap iy effeciive biood levels; biood

mnammmmmwwbmmmnhmamgmtadummhwsmmamudmm

Trnpmdpalrwreolexaeﬁondcimﬁdi)eismmm_Fuﬂu«impamﬁsﬁladrrhiwamn,msldmemisemusdmmepam
pound; following oral arimini the drug is more extensively metaboized, the sullaxide being the msjor metaboRe, Following  single

oral dose, 48% of the drug is recovered from the wine after 24 hours as the perenl compound. Following LV, o1 ! M. adminisiration,

appmxinam!y?&%olmedmgsleumedhommsumahm%hmuas'mepammmpomd.

Clinical Trials

Duodenal Wcer

Dma‘menasbeenywmbemmmummmmmmmmmm,mmmmammmwmw

healing of active uicers.

Amwmcmmmummddmmmm.Healmmsrepoﬂedhus.amfueignwmrdledmaswm

izad below, with the regimen providing the lowesi noctumal dose.

[oodenal Ulcer Healing Rates
with Various Orel Cimetidine Dosage Regimens™

oral are

200 mg a0 mg 808 mg 1500 mg
Regimen qid b.id. hs. hs
week 4 68% 3% 0% 6%
wesh B 0% 0% B9% -
week B - % % -
* hverages from controfied clinical tials.

Au.s.‘mwmwmm.mwgmmmammumm)mwmmm
mhmmmmmmmuwwmduﬁmﬁummmmwmle-imwomh.s.msignmw
mpemvndmmghA.(BG%)WMWMM&mIGMmh.:.(mM.
mmu.s.mmmmmummmmmmwhaewmmmwmmw,mm
damnepa‘-:\mthmhmmupammwm.nmmw&q,mmmns.dosmmmmmmh.s
wnd hot differet from 1600 mg hus.

mm,mmmmmmmu.nnss%dmmmumm
Mﬂesrm-mmlremwmmwmmmwndmmﬁndhwm.mmﬂmmmw”mumr
mmmmmmmmmmmwmdmmwmmmm
wurupmmsmssnmmmhmmummmdmm.ma%nmmnm@w
more severe BSease
mimmrmnmswhnmﬂwhummmammmof&mﬁﬁrehasbampfmneﬁomesmmmmwym
healing of active duodenal ulcers.

In numesous. placebo- fed studhes . umum«mmmmam«\ddlwﬂsuumm
Mmmn.swwﬁuwbnu(1u%b4ss)mmhmmm(uxnm;.mm,msaxnmdm‘em
were marrzined free of cbserved uicers at the end ol 1 year with cmetiding 400 mg h.s.
meassum‘g,mmﬁmwmwm,w.wmmmmnvﬁmmmwmm
mh_dmmmm.mmmm,mmmmmmam;mgeummmnmmn

Active Benkgn Gashrie Ulcsr

Cimefiding has. boan shown 10 be eftective in e shor-1erm reatmant of active benign gastric wlcer.
1nam.mu.s.m,mmwmwpntMuuwmmanmmm
auammpmmmm‘mmmnmmmmmnsuumhmwmmmne
mmmmmmmwmvmhmmm.amm

Cimetidine Plcebo
weok 2 1463 (22%) B3 (11%)
Yot i week 6 65 (B%F N7 (45N}

*p<0.05
I & sienikac matticenier U.5. study of the 800 mg hs. oral ragimen, the endoscopically confiemad hesling rates were:
Cimetidine Placebo

ot at week & EYE3 (7% 4B {S5%)
“p-0.005
w,hmmmmammmmwmmmmmmmmm
Gastrossophagesl Refho: Disense
hmw.wmmhmmwmmlsemmmm

F Clenstoh p-Value

) {800 Mg {400 mg {800 mghid

Trink bid} qid} Placebo va. placebo)

t Week 6 45% 2% 2% 08
Week 12 % 5E% A% 002

2 Week § 5% 2% 0.0t
Weoek 12 67% % 0.0

MMMMmmnmwmmhwmdmwmmmmdh
_mermu¢wmmwmwmnu¢mmmmwam

Pathalogical Hypersecretory Conditone {such ws Z8lier EMcn Syrdtome) P .
cmwmmmmﬁhwrmwﬁm;mnwmm&n;m_mmm

associaled with Zo¥inger-EMson Sy systemic y and muliple was Jso
foBowed by healing of intraciable vlcers. :
WOICATIONS AND USAGE -
Cimetidine Hydrochionde Oral Soltion is indicred . | . -
{t)mmﬂdmwuhr.MMM&M‘M&dMiMmDmMIMM
for longer than 6 10 & weeks (3ee Dosage and jnisiration-Duodenal cer). Ci antackdt should be given as needed for reled of
prain. , 59 i ot peal ci wwkmm.mmmmwwi—m&
with the ahsorpion of aral cmeftidine.
mwwmwwmnmwumumm.mmmmm
contitued Yeatment with metiine 400 mg hs for periods of up o 5 years. - -

mmmwdmwmm.msmmmmmmammmdwms
weeks.




{#) Erosive gastroesophagest reflux disease (GERD). Frosive esophagitis dlagnosed by endoscopy. Treatment is indicated for 12 weeks &«
heaiing of lesions and conkrol of symgioms. The use of cimetidwe beyond 12 weeks has not been established (see Dosage an
Administration- GERLY.

"1 To vesmet o ol ey condiins (. Zokioger Ece Synome, s mascfoss, i nocsne £ 136

adenomas). R .
CONTRAINDICATIONS o
Cimeticins & tontraindicated for patients ki 1 han hyparsensitivity 1o The product S e
PRECAUTIONS
mmmmmbmwmmmmmmmmmmmmma
wansient heakng of gasiric picers despise -
Hﬂwﬂewﬂmﬂm[mmﬂ-mﬁwmbmwsmwm but rot axclusively, in severoly i pationts.
mmm(wummjmmmmmmwnmmmhmm -
states have been have nol required discontinualion of cimetiding thecapy. In whote was udged Y, the
condition usually clearad within 3 10 4 days of drug withdrawal. - T [
mmmwmmMMmmﬁmmmmwnmmm T
mbu!smofuarfanntype pi P certain tricyclic antidepressants, o
Rdocaine, and - e “"‘ - L bicod levets of these drugs. .
cwmmmmwmmmmmm g of i in tme is

of the with n & .

mmmmmmummmm

Howeeni, aMMnmmwmmmmmuth; CORCOIMKaNTly with a 300 mg bid. dosage of
theophyline extended-reease fablets demonstated lett alteralion i Swady-$1% theophyling peak serum levels with the 300 mg h.s. regimen,
wmhwnmmmﬂymmmmmmgmdmmmmmﬂe {Note: AH patients receiving theophyline should be

Ma%mmmmmmmmmmummmunmmw

mdﬁothepanchnpamum may require adusiment when starting or stopping 0 maintain optmum
muwmmmmummm ketoconazoke). If these products are needod, they should be given at least 2
hours befors cienetiding adminstration. - — -
memmmmmwu & i oo of

Carcil of Fertility: v & 24-month toxicity study conducted in rats, at dose Javets of 150, 378 and

950 mefkgiday Wsnmmmm dm:.m-mamamnumdwmu
reached statistical

Significance. In a subsequent 24-month study, there were no differences betwesn mmm:mmmmmm

However, a statisticalty significant increase in benign Laydig pall kemor incidence wit seen in the rats that recefved 378 and 950 mo'g/day. These

WMOrS were conmon i contral groups s well as ireaiad groups and the diflerance becarme apparent only in aged rats.

Cimetidine has demonsirated a weak anbandrogenic eflect. in animal studies this was manifested 45 reduced prostae and seminal vesice weights.

However, m‘zwmmsmarmsmdmmmommum noc any harm to the tetus m tese animals & 4o3es B to 48 Gmes the Ad
dosa of

L with controls. The cases of gynacomasba seen in patients treated for one month or longer may be

velated o this effect.
hmmmmmaﬂwnbhumdbdmwmm $pecn count, motity, mocphology oF in vt fertlizing capacity.
L Effecix. P B: Raproduction studkes have been performed in rats, rabbits and mice at doses up & 40

mmmmmmmedmmdmmmummmmmnm There are, hovwever, no
adequale and wel-controted studies in pregnant woman. Batause animal reproductive studies ara not ahways pradictive of human response, this
drug shoukd be used during pregrancy only il cearly needed.
Nuningllmbm:Chmmissecreledmmnapmitand,asaganmdmle.mrm‘rgsfmldmlbeuﬂmﬂmnwhhapaﬁmkma&ug.
Pediatyic Use: Clinical expedence in padiatric patents is inied. Theretore, cimetidine tharapy cannot be recommencied for pediatric patients erder
16, unlkess, m the judgment of the physician, anticipated benefits outweigh the potantial risks. In very imited exparience, doses of 20 to 40 mgfkg per
day have bean used

d Patients: In 4 d gasiic acidity, icluding that produced by acid-Suppressing agems
such as cimertidine, wmmmpmmdahwﬂmdmwm
ADVERSE REACTIONS
Adverse eflects reporied in patients taking cimeticine are described below by body system. Incidence higures of 1 in 100 andt greater are generally
. derved from controfled chnical studies,
v Gmmu.mm(mmmmmmmppmmmmmwm
CNS: Headaches, ranging from mikd to severe, have been reportad i 3.5% of 524 patients taiing 1500 mgiday. 2.1% of 2,225 pafients taking B0

_ : mg/day and 23% of 1,897 patients taking placeboe. Dizziness and somaolence (usually mikd} have been reportad in approximately 1 in 100 patients
. on either 1600 mgiday or 200 meiday.
. . Reversile confusional states, g.g., mental condusion, agitaton, p aniety, have been reportad
PR - : predominanty, but not excusively, nmlmmmmwmznamumdmwwm
T R e, ! Cleared within 354 days of discontiusion of he drug.
N . - = . - A ! Endocrine: WmmwnmmhmMuwinmmmmmm
H . - . S c oo . stales, Mmmmabull%dmmhnﬂmmmmﬂﬂthﬁnmmmmmdmmm
. - o : dyshanction was found, and tha condition remained unchanged of retumed toward nonnal with continuing cimetidine traatment.
- - L . Revarsible impotence has been reported in pationts with disorders, £.9., Zoknger-Elison Syndroma, receiving
L Al . . . ! ummMnmmmumum(wmnNMmmmm)anmmm
- . . - Lot - at fequiar dosage, the incidence has nat excesded that commonly reporied in the peneral papulation.
- - T . . - ' Hematologic: Decreased whita blood cel counts In Ci peatad patients © por 100,000 pasients),

(approxmataly 3 per million patients), have been reportad, including & few reports of recurenca on rechallenge. Most of thase mports wane in
patients who had serious concomitant #inesses and received drugs andfor treatment known to produce Reutropenia. Thrombocytopenia
[apprmmavs!yﬁpamﬁmvmm]m very rarely, cases of pancytoperia of aplgstic anermia have aiso boan reporid. As with some other

" : " y rare reports of mmune hemotytic anemia
Se Hepmhlherwe-lelmadlmaamsnserumvmmasshmmmpormhmﬂmmddmmmmwm
rmmdnmmuaimwamapy Tmmebsunmmpmsnf on mixed ffects. These weara usually
L . of the pe mmmmysmmmmummﬂ
r . .- . - Ever mjury with Gther Hy-receptor sts, N e fatal boeen reporied.
L R R R . mmmwademmmWMnammm

- } e -, : " B - : Rare cases of pancreatitis, which cearad on withdrawal of the drug, have Seen reponed.

T ' . v : : . Hypersensitivity: Rlans cases of fever and alierghc reations including amaphylaxis and hypersensitvity vasoritis, which ceared on withdwal of
’ . ) . - ) o ! Renad: Srndpossﬂyduu—mhﬂmmsnﬂaﬂm For renal tubtdar sacrelion, ang nol uICHERON

and do not signily deteriorating renal function. andmmmmmmmmmuummmuamm .

have baen reported. .

Cardiovascular: Rare cases of beadycandia, tachycarda and A-V heart block uve been reponed with Hpreceptor antagonists.

Musculoskeletst; There have bean rare reparts of twersibie arfwalgia and myalgis; exacerbation of joint sympioms in patients with praenising

arthritis has also been reported. Such Symptoms have usuady been alleviated by & Feductien in cahetidine dosage. Rar cases of polymiposiis have

beert reportad, bul no causal relationship has been established.

mmmwmmmmdmm mactions inchafing Stevens-Johnson syndrome, epidenmal mecrolysis,
enythama mutiiorme, extolative dermasitis and generaized exfolative Wmmwmufmmm
alopecia has been reported very raraly.
Immune Function: There have been extremely rare reports of gryboidi yperinfection in itnd patienis.
OVERDOSAGE )
Studies in animals indicate that wxic doses are iated with resp taiure and tachycardia thal may be wod by assisted d
the administration of 3 beta-blocker.
Repmmmns Aupw2 mmmmmmmmmnm-mudnm
p . rsgwa ol matevial from the tracl, chrical and suppx herapy
- S : ) . : scmubemwm.
- AT AR T - ot . There have beea ceports of sevara CNS symptoms, including uneesponsh folowing ingestion of between 20 mnd 40 grams of cimetiden. and
T ’ : . oLt S N adremely o mmmmdwm amhpsimd - ummmmmm
. T - . - - - - e eiderly, terminally I dehydrated patient with cvganic brain recahing Bpsycholic agents and 4800 mg
T L : . - mwammwmmmeMmmm

Thera have boan two daaths in adults who have been reporied I ingest ovar 40 grams orally on a single oCCASIN.
DOSAGE AND ADMINMISTRATION

Duodenal e
mmmwmmmmwdmwhnmwmnwmm(m
Cliroeal F ¥ Acivity-Acid ‘wmmmds{uomummuﬂ
Mmmwuur} Thevefora, mumwm excepl kot famikariy with use, lor trosiing with saything other
han & onoe-dady af bedtime dosage mgimen (h-s.).

n & U.S. oral dose-ranging study of 400 mg h.s., 800 mg hs. and 1600 mg hs.. @ doss msponse relationships for ulcer healing wirs
domonsyated
B : umemmmnasmmdmummsumummmmmmmmum1mw
T h;wngsnal)mmwpmmw a decreased potential for drug and mairnal patient
S e ot . conveniance. P; Mucmmmmmmwmmmmnmmmummum
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1mmn;mmwmmusmnmmmmmh subpopulation. Aerrddively,
T o . ' aporoximately 94% of aft patents will 50 heal it eight weoks with cimetiding B00 1ng hLs.
. S E : - . . (ther cimeldine regimens in the U5, which have been shown 1o be effective are: 00 g four times dady, with moals and at bedtime, the original
. ) mwnmwnhwtﬁuhu.smmhmwmmwmﬁkmmmwam{mcmm

¥ . * - Chinical Trials-Duedena! Wleer-Active Duodanal Liver). o

e st Cancomitant antacids should be grn as needad for rekef of pain, However, 55 inistration of cimetidine and antacids is rot
R . S . . N recommendad, Since amtackis have been reporiad i inlerfere with the absorption of cmetidine. . i
',.-A T ) - . to R Whlehealngmmmmﬁdimuhanmnmxmmﬁﬂwe&mm.ueammﬂnﬁbemmmdwsmmmiessheainghaSbm A




related i his eflect : ’ )
hhmmmmh:bsmﬂmnhawmoﬂmmwmwmm Wunmmm
Enects. Py ¥ Category B: shudies have been periormed in rats, rabbits and mice 2l doses up 10 40
mmmmmmnanmaedmmudmpamdhiqumnmmunm There are, howenee, no
adequate and wel-controlled ghudios in mmmmwmmmmmmammm
O] should be wsed durig prégnancy only # cearly needed. ;
Nursing Mothery: Cirmnetiding is secretad in human mil and, a2 gonsra ruls, mmmumm.mum.m ¥
Pediatric Use: Clinical experiance in peciatric pationts is miled. Therefora, cimetiding Heragy caonit be th
16, uniless, i the jcknent of the physician, Wmmnmmmmwmmdmnomu

day ave oon usec. FRI
o i . sorts. ch " . P
Ineonoc Mm_ W oy d patients, - _wk_:mﬂyﬁm Produced by acid-suppressing agents
Mva:ﬁdludslwu‘hdh cimetding
are deacribad balow Incidence dlhtm-d

Ay mm by body system. figeares M“M
wmtmmmmmnwmtmm

CNS: Headachas, ranging from il i severs, hvehmrwbdn&ﬁ%d‘ff 1600 miday, zmﬁmmmm—
medlmmmmm somnolenca {usually mild) avs been reponed i Approximately 1 i 100 patients
mdmlﬁ)ﬂnﬂdquamw
Reversible conhysional staes, 8. fusk

agiation, Aodety, been repored
, but ot mﬂwhmlmwmmwmzmmdwdmwmm
da-w-atm:;mmdmmu
MWMMWhMWhmMUW patients. being trested kor pathological hypersscreiory
mmmmmi%dmmhlﬁshiﬂumﬂﬁhmhwmmmmdmmmh
dystunction was found, and the condiion remained snchanged o retumad toward nomal with sontinuing cimeticne treatment.
mmhsmmﬂd' patients with disord g,mmwm
Mhmmuumlzumn(mrznnmmmmwmnw
ammhm ot ly reportad in

Hemalologic: mmmmmn "“‘"plhms 1pu1m.omm).hmaqm
(wmmawmmm)mmmmm-hmdmmm of thess repodis wiee in
patients who had serous concomitant Binesses and received drugs andfor raatment knowtr %

produce neutropenia. Thrombocylopenia
{approxistartely 3 per milion patients} and, very rarely, cases of pancylopeniz of aplesti; anemia have siso been reporiad. As with some: other
Hy-receptor antagonists, thang have bean sxtremedy rars reports of inwmaie homolytic sheeri
menmmmmmhnm“mﬁmmmmwm
mmdmmmuucddﬂm T?m!-whommmd hok effocts. Thesa

ol the predominance of mmwwhmmumnuquuhm
mmmmm-m tagon ol rare batal outoomes have been
There has been reportad 2 single case of biopsy-proven periortal hep. in & patient recating ci

Rare cases of pancreatitis, which claared on withdrawal of the drug, have boer mporied.
Hypersensitivity. Rare cases of fever and allergic reactions including anaphiytads and hypersensitivity vascuiitis, which deaed on withdrawal of
1ha driag, harve bean reporten.

Renal: Smak, possibly dose-rekabed i in plasma. ik Widon lor ranal kibukar secrelion, nt Dol uNooMMon
and 00 not signdly deteriorsting renal function. nnmdmwmmmmmmummuum
have been reported.

Cardi ar: Rare cases of ycardi y wavmmmmmmwm
Musculoskeletal: Thera have been rare reports of reversible arfivadgia and in patients with
ammshasssobeemepomdmmmmewmmmamﬂmmmmPﬂemsdmmm
besn reported, but no causal relationship has been established.

Integumertal: Midmhm\de'amﬂc&aso{mmed mmmmwm

erythema mutiforme, sxfoliative dermatifis and genaraiired sxiohative etyvtmdemu have baen reported with Ho-receptor

akopeciz has been reported very raroly.

immune Function: There have been extremely rare reports of strongylcidi: peril ion in i promised patients,

OVERDOSAGE P
Studies i animals indicate that toxic doses are associated with respiratory failure and tachycardia that may be by assisied respir and S

the administration of 3 beta-blocker.
neponedmmmdwmmmmmmmmmm:mmmmmmmnm
therapy

dlinical expesience. The usual measures o remove unabsorbed materal from the g Iracy, clinica g, and

should be employed

T?\erehawbsmrspumdmCNS v , inchuding Iptiowing ingession ol between 20 and 40 grams of cimetidne, and
emiyraremmicﬂawngoormﬂamuseuinwﬁprNsmmedmumWesﬁmnfuﬂmﬁmmdmmmmmM
elderty, lerminally ili dehydrated patient with orgamic bran lecawmg pgychotic agents and cimetidina 4800 mg
intravenously over a 24-hour period mental icn with Cimatiding i

Thers have been two deaths n adukts who have been reported & ingest gver 4G grams orally on 4 single ootsion,

DOSAGEMAMETRA'I‘IDN

Duodenad Ul

mmmmmmmmwummuummwnmm {see
Achity-Acid This i supp by recent ciinical wlals (ses Clnical Prammacology-Clnical Trialy-

mmmwum;WMumwmmuMMMhmmmm

than a onca-hily 21 bectime dosage regimen (hs ).

In a U5, orl dosa-ranging study of 400 mg h.s., 800 mg h.s. and 1600 mg h.s., a cordi dase response Honshig: for ulos healing was

demonsirated

HmevsrBmmqhssmdnsaddnmfnrmpmuanmimmmmﬂmmﬂmthwlmﬂmﬂ

h.s. being small), maximal pain rekef, 2 decreased potential for drug i (308 ) and maximal

convenience. Pabents unhealed at 4 weeks, mmmmmmmmmmtunmnmwwudmm

theragy.

#t has been shown that patients who both have an endoscopically desonstratod ulces larger than + cm and ane also heavy smokers (1.8, Smoke one

padtdugarmumwday)mmmnhw There is some evidence which sugoests that more rapid healing can be achievad in
wmmmwuungammmmpmwmwuwmnsatmwuswhum

1lllrrghs pmmmwmmmmmnwmmmmmmmm subpopiiation. Afternatively,

approximatety 34% of all patiers wil also heal in eght weeks with cimetiding 800 mg h.s.

Onher cimetidine regimens in the U.S. which have besn shown tn be efective are: 300 myg four times dadly, with meals and 21 badime, the oviginal

regimen with which U.S. physicians have the most axpanence, and 400 mg twice daily, i the moniing and at bedtme ses Clinical Pharmacology-

Chnical Triaks-Ouodenal Woer-Active Duodenal Likcer).

Concomitant antacids should be given as neaded for relief of pain. imkstration of ci e and antacids is not

mmmmmwummumum -

¥hila healing with cineticine often occurs during te first week or two, treatment should be continued for 4 b 6 weeks unless healing has been )

o ) <

Mairtenarice Therapy for Duodenal Ulcer: In those patients requiring mainenance therapy, the recommended acksit oral dose is 400 mg ol
bodtime.

Active Benign Gastric Ulcer
mmmmmmmmmamwmmsmmuwmmwm-mmm
and & bedbme. Controlied diinical m-mhmnnmumm(m Phwmhoy-ClﬂTmh].qush
prefermad regimen for most pafients based upon comvenlence and reducad polentiaf for
mmmmdamwuwnmmmmhmmywnmm
Ernsive Gastroesophageal Refux Disease (GERD)

The recommended adult oral dsage for the teatment of erasive esophagiiis at has been diagnosed by endoscopy is 1800 my daly in divided
doses (800 mg .id. or 400 mg q.id.) for 12 weeks. The use of cimetidine bayond 12 weeks has not been estabished.

y G {such as Zofnger-Efison Syndrome)
Rewnmdaduwlmldnsawmwmﬁmammmmﬂbmnhmmlmhmyhmm
dases more frequently. Dosas shoudd be adusted i individual patient neecds, bt should not ssually exceed 2400 mg per day and should contings
a5 long as cinically indicated.

Dossge Adjusiments for Patients with krpsirsd Renal Function
mmmmmmmmmmmmmwmmwmmumkdm
experienca the Tecommended dosage is 300 mg every 12 hours orally or by intravenous injection. Should the patien’s condion require, the
Mmdmmummmamwmwmmhmmﬂnm.lmﬂhnnwomlmdhm EREE
frequency of dosing compathle with an adequate patient response should be used. When liver mpainment |5 also present, futher reductions in
wmuwmmnmdmmwhwm&hmuwmmm
ening of with the end of

c@mwwmnmm wmmmmumwsuwwn
uﬁam?mummmmcmmwiunm(mmmmwm 50383-050-18

Store at controlled room tempersture, 15°- 30°C (59°-36°F).

Dispense in a tight, Sight-resistant container.

CAUTION: Federal law prohibits dispensing without prescripbion.

Manutectured by:
HLTECH PHARMAGAL CO., INC.
Agmityvile, NY 11701
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APPLICATION NUMBER:

74-664

CHEMISTRY REVIEW(S)



10.

12.

13.

CHEMIST'S REVIEW NO.1

ANDA # 74-664

NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT
Hi Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc.
Attn: Elan Bar-Giora

369 Bayview Avenue
Amityville, NY 11701

BASIS FOR SUBMISSION

The firm includes a patent certification statement. Patents
for Cimetidine Hydrochloride held by Smith Kline Beecham
expired on April 13, 1993 and May 17, 1994.

SUPPLEMENT (s)

NA
PROPRIETARY NAME 7. NONPROPRIETARY NAME
Tagamet Cimetidine Hydrochloride Oral

Solution

SUPPLEMENT (s) PROVIDE(s) FOR:

NA

AMENDMENTS AND OTHER DATES:

Original Submission April 28, 1995
Acknowledgement Letter June 2, 1995

PHARMACOLOGICAIL CATEGORY 11. Rx or OTC
Antagonist Rx

RELATED IND/NDA/DMF(s)
NDA #17-924

DMF # —

DMF # “—

DMF
DMF
DMF
DMF
DMF

(1

DOSAGE FORM - 14. POTENCY
Oral Solution 300 mg/5 mL



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

CHEMICAY, NAME AND STRUCTURE
2-Cyano-1-methyl-3-[2-[{ (5-methylimidazol-4-~
yl)methyl]thiojJethyl]-guanidine hydrochloride
Mol. Formula: C;HN,S<HC1

Mol. Wt.: 288.80

RECORDS AND REPORTS
NA

COMMENTS
This application contains deficiencies. See comments in
review.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
This application is unapprovable. Major amendment.

REVIEWER: DATE COMPLETED:
Karen A. Bernard, Ph.D. 7/1/95

APPEARS THIS WAY
ON ORIGINAL
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10.

12.

13.

CHEMIST'S REVIEW NO.2
ANDA # 74-664

NAME AND ADDRESS OFVAPPLICANT
Hi Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc.

Attn: Elan Bar-Giora
369 Bayview Avenue
Amityville, NY 11701

BASIS FOR SUBMISSICN

The firm includes a patent certification statement. Patents
for Cimetidine Hydrochloride held by Smith Kline Beecham
expired on April 13, 1993 and May 17, 1994.

SUPPLEMENT (s

N/A
PROPRIETARY NAME 7. NONPROPRIETARY NAME
Tagamet Cimetidine Hydrochloride

Oral Solution

SUPPLEMENT (s) PROVIDE(s) FOR:
N/A

AMENDMENTS AND OTHER DATES:

Original Submission " April 28, 1995
Acknowledgement Letter June 2, 1995
FDA Deficiency Letter August 4, 1995

Amendment Response November 27, 1995
PHARMACOLOGICAL CATEGORY 11. Rx or OTC
Antagonist Rx

RELATED IND/NDA/DMF(s)
NDA #17-924

DMF #
DMF # ..
DMF # ——
DMF # —
DMF # =
DMF # =—
DMF # ——

DOSAGE FORM 14. POTENCY
Oral Solution 300 mg/5 mL



15.

1s6.

17.

18.

19.

CHEMICAI, NAME AND STRUCTURE ‘
2-Cyano-1-methy1-3-[2-[[(5-methylimidazol-4-
yl)methyl]thio]ethyl]-guanidine hydrochloride
Mol. Formula: C,H,N.SHCl

Mol. Wt.: 288.80

RECORDS AND REPORTS
N/A ,

COMMENTS ' -
This application still contains deficiencies. See comments
in review.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATTIONS

NG LU L N D A A e =

This application is unapprovable.

REVIEWER: DATE COMPLETED:
Karen A. Bernard, Ph.D. 3/1/95
APPEARS THIS WAY

GN ORIGINAL
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10.

12.

13.

CHEMIST'S REVIEW NO.3

ANDA # 74-664

NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT
Hi Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc.
Attention: Elan Bar-Giora
369 Bayview Avenue
Amityville, NY 11701

BASIS FOR SUBMISSION

The firm includes a patent certification statement. Patents
for Cimetidine Hydrochloride held by SmithKline Beecham
expired on April 13, 1993 and May 17, 1994.

SUPPLEMENT (s}

N/A
PROPRIETARY NAME 7. NONPROPRIETARY NAME
Tagamet Cimetidine Hydrochloride

Oral Solution

SUPPLEMENT (s) PROVIDE(s) FOR:

N/A

AMENDMENTS AND OTHER DATES:

Ooriginal Submission April 28, 1995
Acknowledgement Letter June 2, 1995

FDA Deficiency Letter August 4, 1995
Amendment Response November 27, 1995
FDA Deficiency Letter April 30, 1996
Amendment Response June 12, 1996
PHARMACOQLOGICAL CATEGORY 11. Rx or OTC
Antagonist Rx

RELATED IND/NDA/DMF(s)
NDA #17-924

DMF #—

DMF # —

DMF # —

DMF # ——

DMF # ——

DMF # ——

DMF #.~—

DOSAGE FORM - 14. POTENCY
Oral Solution 300 mg/5 mL



15.

16'

17.

18.

19.

CHEMICAL NAME AND STRUCTURE
-Cyano-l-methyl-B—[z-[[(S—methylimidazol—4—
yl}methyl]thio]ethyl]—guanidine hydrochloride
Mcl. Formula: CwHwNéS-HCl

Mol. Wt.: 2388.80

RECORDS AND_REPORTS
N/A

COMMENTS
This application still contains deficiencies.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

LUNC LU L A N L e e

This application remains unapprovable.

REVIEWER: DATE COMPLETED:
Karen A. Bernard, Ph.D. 7/11/96

APPEARS THIS WAY
ON ORIGINAL
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10.

12.

13.

CHEMIST'S REVIEW NO.4

ANDA # 74-664

Hi Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc.

Attention:
369 Bayview Avenue
Amityville, NY 11701

Elan Bar-Giora

The firm includes a patent certification statement. Patents
for cimetidine hydrochloride held by SmithKline Beecham
expired on April 13, 1993 and May 17, 1994.

SUPPLEMENT(s)
N/A

PROPRIETARY NAME
Tagamet

7.
Cimetidine Hydrochloride
Oral Solution

SUPPLFMENT (s) PROVIDE(s) FOR:

N/A

AMENDMENTS AND OTHER DATES:

Original Submission
Acknowledgement Letter
FDA Deficiency Letter
Amendment Response
FDA Deficiency Letter
Amendment Response
Amendment Response

PHARMACOLOGICAL CATEGORY
Antagonist

RELATED IND/NDA/DMF (s}
NDA #17-924

DMF # —

DMF # —

DMF #—

DMF # —

DMF # —

DMF # ~——

DMF # —

DOSAGE FORM
Oral Solution

April 28, 1995
June 2, 1995
August 4, 1995
November 27, 1995
April 30, 1996
June 12, 1996
September 17, 1996

11. Rx or OTC
Rx

14. POTENCY
300 mg/5 mL



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

CHEMICAL NAME AND STRUCTURE
2-Cyano—1—methy1—3-[2—[[(Swmethylimidazol-4—
yl)methyl]thio]ethyl)-guanidine hydrochloride

Mol. Formula: CIQH:LGNGS'HC].

Mol. Wt.: 288.80
RECORDS AND REPORTS
N/A

COMMENTS

See text of review.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION .
Not approvable; minor.

REVIEWER:
Andrew J. Langowski

APPEARS THIS WAY
ON ORIGINAL

DATE COMPLETED:
9/30/96
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10.

12.

13.

15.

CHEMIST'S REVIEW NO.S
ANDA # 74-664

Hi Tech Pharmacal Co.,
Attention:
369 Bayview Avenue

Amityville, NY 11701

Inc.
Elan Bar-Giora

The firm includes a patent certification statement. Patents
for cimetidine hydrochloride held by SmithKline Beecham
expired on April 13, 1993 and May 17, 1994.

PPLEMENT
N/A

PROPRIETARY NAME

7. NONPROPRIETARY NAME

Tagamet Cimetidine Hydrochloride
Oral Solution

AMENDMENTS AND QOTHER DATES:
Original Submission April 28, 1985
Acknowledgment Letter June 2, 1885
FDA Deficiency Letter August 4, 1995
Amendment Response November 27, 19395
FDA Deficiency Letter April 30, 1996
Amendment Response June 12, 1996
Amendment Response September 17, 1996
Amendment Resgponse February 19, 1997
Amendment Response April 3, 1997
Amendment Response Sep 19, 1997
PHARMACOLOGICAI, CATEGORY 11. Rx or OTC
Antagonist Rx
RELATED IND/NDA/DMF (s}
NDA #17-924
DMF # —~
DMF # —
DMF #
DMF #——
DMF #-——
DMF # v
DMF # ~—

14. POTENCY

Oral Solution

300 mg/5 mL

CHEMICAL NAME AND STRUCTURE
2—Cyano-1-methyl—3—[2~[[(5-methylimidazol—4-
yl)methyl]thio]ethyl]-guanidine hydrochloride

Mol. Formula:

C,oH.sNgS'HCL Mol. Wt.:288. 80O
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NV 485

ANDA # 74-664 Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc
Cimetidine Hydrochloride Amityville, NY

300 mg/5 mL Oral Solution Submission Date:

Reviewer: S.P. Shrivastava April 28, 1995

WP #74664W .495

Review of a Waiver Request

Cimetidine is a H, receptor antagonist. It competitively inhibits the action of histamine at the
histamine H, receptor of parietal cells. Tt is indicated for the short-term treatments of active
duodenal ulcer and active benign gastric ulcer, for maintenance therapy of duodenal ulcer,
erosive gastroesophageal reflux disease, and for the treatment of pathological hypersecretory
conditions.

Chemically cimetidine is N‘—cyano-N_—methyl—N‘-[2-[[(5-methyl-lﬂ-imidazol-4—yl)methyl]thio]-
ethyl]-guanidine, with a molecular weight 252.34. It is soluble in alcohol, slightly soluble in water
and insoluble in ether. The hydrochloride salt is soluble in alcohol and water but insoluble in ether.

Cimetidine is rapidly absorbed after oral administration, the peak levels appear in 45-90 minutes.
The oral availability of drug is around 62%. Elimination is predominantly by renal route, around
62%. Protein binding is low (19%). The average systemic clearance and half-life is 8 3mL/min/kg
and 2.0 hrs., respectively. The drug is widely used in the treatment of ulcers.

The firm is requesting a waiver of bioequivalence study requirements for the test product under 21
CFR 320.22(b)(3). The master formulation of the test product is shown below in comparison with
the listed product, Tagamet Oral solution, manufactured by Smithkline Beecham.

The two formulations are qualitativly and quantitatively similar:

- T - B -

1. e

[ N—

—r

2. The test prodﬁct CONtAINS wmmmm————=_ of sodium phosphate dibasic while the listed
product contains = wesmw—s . Of e

—— S -4 has been reported to decrease the -

| 'bi'oavajlabilitl)-rl of another H2 réceptor aﬂtagohist, ranitidine oral solution, by decreasing
the small intestine transit time to 56% [see Pharm. Res. 10(7):1027-30 (1993)].

However, * - . - PR - —




e

[Not for Release Under F.O.L.]

Table 1. Comparative Composition of Test and Reference Cimetidine Oral Solutions

Ingredient | Amount, mg/ 5 mlL,
Test Product List Product

Cimetidine, USP 300.00 300.00!
Alcohol, ——— s -
Hydrochloric acid —_— e
FD&C Yellow No. 6 ' — —
Propylene Glycol, USP — e
Methylparaben, NF — o
Propylparaben, NF R ———r
Sodium Saccharin, USP e .
Sodium Chloride, USP I .
Sodium Phosphate Dibasic, Anh., USP s —

Tt rarr————
Sorbitol Solution | mm— g
i o = '
Flavor ’ —_ U
Flavor | _ o i
Flavor - o _ S et

mmne \Water — ‘

APPEARS THIS WAY
ON ORIGINAL
/




5. The ANDA batch size is — , and the proposed production batch size is * =

Deficiency Comment

None
Recommendation

The Division of Bioequivalence agrees that the information submitted by Hi-Tech Pharmacal
Co., demonstrates that cimetidine hydrochloride oral solution, 300 mg base/5 mL, falls under
21 CFR Section 320.22 (b)(3) of the Bioavailability/Bioequivalence Regulations. The waiver
of in vivo bioequivalence study for the test product is granted. From the bioequivalence point
of view, the Division of Bioequivalence deems the test oral solution formulation to be
bicequivalent to Tagamet Oral Solution, 300 mg/5 mb, manufactured by Smithkline Beecham.

-sl
S. P. Shrivastava, Ph.D.

Division of Bioequivalence
Review Branch II

RD INITIALED RPATNAIK / o /

-~
FT INITIALED-RPATNAIK gD

h;)atc: /'//"/‘/5)/-
[l

\ K. ChanTT’IhD.\

Director
Division of Bioequivalence

SPS/sps/9-9-95/74664W .495
cc: ANDA # 74-664 (Original, Duplicate), HFD-600 (DHare), HFD-630, HFC-130 (JAllen),
HFD-655 (RNPatnaik, SPShrivastava), Drug File, Division File.



OFFICE'OF'GENERIC DRUGS-
DIVISION OF BIOEQUIVALENCE:

ANDA/AADA # 74— 66¥

DRUG & DOSAGE FORM CQM.J-. dine Hu_ , o..,-,,Q _C,.{n.
ITRENGTH (s) : oo ma v

spoNBOR. 1 i Ted,

TYPE OF STUDY: S8DF MULT OTEER Weuver. (1)
STUDY SITE: CLINICAL : ANALYTICAL :

STUDY SUMMARY : _
Parameter test ref ratio 0% CI (109'-

Cnax(ngjml)
ADC(0-m) ngxmrymi O Rt R - Byt lon L‘ TQaWQJ— ONQ S'ain---@:ng

AUC(0-Inf)ngxhr/mt & ° MWW

Tmax hr (§)'1%SF uaes ¢£&Lﬁ)4C..SOQ:FJw anSféq}u Aniaai. E$
e R L ¢1—4~u ” .

Half-1ife hr ) ' -
@ 'P.(,,,L.CJ-S axe uwitin {6 LIMQ'LS .
DIESOLUTION : )
Conditions
Time (min) Tast Mean(range) Ref. Mean(range)
15
30 N - .
45 g G Raves L2 8""“"’(‘"‘0”
Q= |

PRIMARY REVIEWER : S. C. L\ Jablaves BRANCH :

=

INITIAL : _ DATE : [7-!9 / 7S~

BRANCH CHIEF : \\ BRANCH :
\%_

~
INITIAL : _ DATE : 2] it] 4y

[~

DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF BIOEQUIVALENCE

INITIAL : \Q) DATE : ( (‘/ 73
/2N
DIRECTOR
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE

HI TECH
369 BAYVIEW AVE
AVTTYVILLE NY 11701

ANDA #: N074664

Dear Sir/Madam:

We acknowledge the feceipt of your abbreviated new drug application
submitted pursuant to Section 505(j) of the Federal Food, Drug and
Cosmetic Act for the following:

NAME OF DRUG: -
CIMETIDINE HYDROCHLORIDE uﬁn"/\ :
Dosage Form: SOL Potency: 300 MG/ 5 ML USP:

DATE OF APPLICATION: 28-APR-95
DATE OF RECEIPT: 01-MAY-95

We will correspond with you further after we have had the opportunity to
review the application.

However, in the interim, please submit three additional copies of the
analytical methods and descriptive information needed to perform the tests
on the samples (both the =—— active ingredient(s) and finished dosage
form) and validate the analytical methods. Please do not send samples
unless specifically requested to do so. If samples are required for
validation, we will inform you where to send them in a separate
communication.

I1f the above methodology is not submitted, the review of the application
will be delayed.

Please identify any communications concerning this application with the
ANDA number shown above.

Sincerely yours,

ﬁ;&fwig71lzzgj: Roger L. Williams, M.D.
: ™ Director -
fJVfJAJ’Tlﬁb/ Office of Generic Drugs
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research

HFD’GH'S
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DATE: JUL 51995

FROM: Chief
Investigations & Compliance Evaluation Branch, HFD-324

THRU: ———— Inspection Team, HFD-324

TO: Director
e & Technical Operations Branch, HFC-134

SUBJ: Profile Class Never Inspected Applicant:
ANDA 74-664, Cimetidine HCl Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co.
oral Solution, 300 mg/5mL 369 Bayview Avenue
Amityville, NY 11701
PROFILE: CcCs Establishment:
JE— e
REVIEWER: Karen Bernard
TELEPHONE: 301-594-1300 N
e

CrN #: None
DMF #: ——

In connection with FDA’s review of ANDA 74-664, please conduct an
inspection of the above referenced foreign firm. The application
provides for this establishment to manufacture the drug substance for
the above listed drug product. For guidance, refer to CP 7346.832,
Pre-Approval Inspections.

In preparing this assignment, we relied on the MPQAS drug gquality
assurance profile which reports that this firm has not been inspected
for drug products in the referenced profile class. A GMP inspection
is necessary unless there has been a recent inspection. If there has
been recent coverage, or if the profile is not accurate, please call
within one week to discuss the need for the inspection and update the
QAP through the usual means.

In communicating with this office (FTS 301-827-0062), reference should
be made to ANDA 74-664. Responses recommending approval should be
forwarded as expeditiously as possible via facsimile (FAX) 301-827-
0145 or EMS and should not wait for final report preparation and
routing. Please direct your response to the attention of the
Investigations & Compliance Evaluation Branch, HFD-324.

VI GEb\
é?ﬁ? Mark A.\Lynch 5/

[ ] Approvable or [ ] Not Approvable per inspection of  _/_ [/
[ ] Scheduled EI _ /__/

signature



HEY-L45 fike

DATE: JUL | | 1995
TO: Director, New York District, HFR-NE100

FROM: Chief
Investigations & Compliance Evaluation Branch, HFD-324

SUBJ: Top 200 Inspection Request Applicant:

ANDA 74-664, Cimetidine Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co.
HC1l Oral Solution, 300 369 Bayview Avenue
mg/5 mL Amityville, NY 11701
PROFILE: LIQ & NEC Establishments:
1. Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co.
REVIEWER: Karen Bernard 369 Bayview Avenue
TELEFPHONE: 301-594-1300 Amityville, NY 11701

2, Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co.
26 Edison Street
Amityville, NY 11701

CFN#: 2433247

In connection with FDA’s review of ANDA 74-664, please conduct an
inspection of the above referenced establishments. The application
provides for establishment #1 to manufacture and establishment #2 to
test the above listed product. This is a Top 200 Drug Product,
requiring a product specific inspection regardless of the last GMP EI
covering the profile class LIQ. For guidance, refer to CP 7346.832,
Pre-Approval Inspections.

This application cannot be acted upon until the inspection is
completed and your findings are reported to this office. Please call
well in advance if you are unable to meet the time frame, whether due
to priorities or the lack of readiness on the part of the firm.

Please send withhold and approval answers in the prescribed format via
facsimile (FAX) 301-827-0145, or EM3, as soon as possible after the
completion of the inspection, before the report write up starts. If
classified OAI, recommend withhold and provide complete establishment
inspection report with exhibits documenting deficiencies to HFD-324
within 30 days. If NAI recommend approval via EMS and forward
endorsement (FD-481(E}-CG) by mail.

In communicating with this office (FTS 301-827-0062), reference should
be made to ANDA 74-664. Please direct your written response to the
Investigations & Compliance Evaluation Branch, HFD-324.

F A

;-/ M'af_}qv A, Lj%ch“ // : -

Priority: ANDA Pendﬁﬁ?
Target Completion:

) | 1985



REVIEW OF PROFESSIONAL LABELING #1
ANDA
DRAFT
DATE OF REVIEW: July 11, 1995
ANDA #: 74-664
NAME OF FIRM: Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc.

NAME OF DRUG: Cimetidine Hydrochloride Oral Solution
300 mg base/5 mL

DATE OF SUBMISSION: April 28, 1995

COMMENTS:
CONTAINER: 8 £f1 oz and 16 fl oz
1. Revise the established name to read as follows:
CIMETIDINE HYDROCHLORIDE ORAL SOLUTION
2. Place an asterisk following the expression of strength
and immediately before the "Each 5 mL contains..."
statement as follows:
300 mg/5 mL*
*Each 5 mL (1 teaspoonful) contains...
INSERT: .

1. GENERAL COMMENTS

a. Ensure that the "number" and the “unlt of
expression of strength" appear on the same line.
[i.e., 800 mg, 1600 mg, etc.] Correct throughout
the text of the insert.

b. Please revise the insert so that you have
consistent spacing between the section headings,
subsection headings and sub-subsection headings
and the text of the insert.

c. Please revise the phrase -
throughout the insert, so that there is a hyphen
between the two words.

2. TITLE

See comment 1 under CONTAINER.



DESCRIPTION

a.

Revise the chemical name as follows:
. ..cyano-N-methyl...1Hd...
Revise paragraph 2 to read as follows:

The molecular formula for cimetidine hydrochloride
is CjoH ¢N¢S®HCl and the molecular weight is

288.80. The structural formula of cimetidine

hydrochloride is:

Revise the chemical structure to be cimetidine
hydrochloride.

Delete paragraph 4

A

Solubility Characteristics - Delete the first
sentence.

Delete the title " ____ . . — S s
and revise the paragraph to read as follows:

Each 5 mL (1 teaspoonful), for oral
administration, contains cimetidine
hydrochloride...2.8%. In addition, the oral
solution contains the following inactive
ingredients:...

Inactive ingredients

We note you have not included hydrochloric acid
and .- .. :in your listing of inactive
ingredients. We note that in accordance with good
pharmaceutical practice, all dosage forms should
be labeled to cite all the inactive ingredients

. {refer to USP General Chapter <1091> for

guidance). We believe this is an important public
health measure. Please respond accordingly by
correctly noting all the inactive ingredients
present in this product. If you elect not to
mention an inactive ingredient because it is a
trade secret, you should use the phrase "and other
ingredients", and provide supporting data
concerning the "trade secret".

CLINICAL PHARMACOLOGY

a.

Antisecretory Activity, Chemically Stimulated
Table

i. Correct the spelling of "Pentagastrin”.



ii. 1Insert a space between the "number" and the
"unit of expression of strength" throughout
the text of the table. ([i.e., 1.5 mg/kg]

jii. Insert a space between "%" and "Inhibition".

Chemically Stimulated - Delete the last paragraph.
This information pertains to the intravenous
dosage form only.

Pharmacokinetics - Delete paragraph 2 and the last
sentence of paragraph 3. This information
pertains to the intravenous dosage form only.

CLINICAI TRIALS - This is a subsection under
CLINICAL PHARMACOLOGY. Please revise so that the
title does not have the same prominence as section
headings.

Active Duodenal Ulcer

i. Ccapitalize the "U" in "ulcer" that is in the
sub-subsection title and in the Table
heading.

ii. 1Insert "oral" in the following places:

(a) Paragraph 1, line 3 - ...with oral
cimetidine...

(b) Table heading - ...Various Oral
Cimetidine...

iii. Column one heading - "Regimen" rather than

Maintenace Therapy in Duodenal Ulcer

i. Delete the bold print from the subsubsection
heading to be consistent with other
subsubsection headings throughout the insert.

ii. Last sentence - Insert a space between "400"
and "mg".

Active Benign Gastric Ulcer, last paragraph -
Delete the italics from "cimetidine".

Gastroesophageal Reflux Disease

i. Delete the italics from "cimetidine" in
paragraphs 1 and 3.

ii. Table - Insert a blank line/space between the



information in trial 1 and 2.

(3

i. Delete the subsection ' ‘e e

T

j. Pathological Hypersecretory Conditions - Delete
the italics from “"cimetidine". [2 places]

INDICATIONS AND USAGE
a. Revise the first sentence to read:

Cimetidine tablets are indicated in:...

b.
C. P B D - T A o i b ot § e S S DA R R et
PRECAUTIONS
‘a. General
i. Delete paragraph 1. This information

pertains to the intravenous dosage form only.
ii. Paragraph 3, line 5 - ...states have...
b. Drug Interactions
i. Paragraph 3, line 3 - Revise to read:

. ..theophylline extended-release tablets
demonstrated...

'ii. 1Insert the following text as the penultimate
paragraph:

Alteration of pH may affect absorption of
certain drugs (e.g., ketoconazole). If these
products are needed, they should be given at
least 2 hours before cimetidine
administration.

c. Insert the following text to appear as the last
subsection:

Immunocompromised Patients: In immunocompromised
patients, decreased gastric acidity, including
that produced by acid-suppressing agents such as
cimetidine, may increase the possibility of a



hyperinfection of strongyloidiasis.

ADVERSE REACTIONS

Insert the following text to appear as the last
subsection:

Immune Function: There have been extremely rare
reports of strongyloidiasis hyperinfection in
immunocompromised patients.

DOSAGE AND ADMINISTRATION

a.

Active Duodenal Ulcer

i. Paragraph 4 - Delete the - - in "1
cm".

ii. Delete the space between paragraph 5 and 6.
This should be one paragraph.

iii. Insert a space/blank line between paragraphs
7 and 8.

Active Benign Gastric Ulcer - Capitalize the "G"
in "Gastric".

Delete the subsection T
- e Thls information -
pertalns to the 1ntravenous dosage form only.

Pathological Hypersecretory Conditions

i. Capitalize the "E" in "Ellison and the "S" in
"Syndrome".

ii. Third line - ... "doses" ... (spelling).

Delete the subsection = et EtnmommrERm
This information pertains to the intravenous
dosage form only.

Dosage Adjustment for Patients with Impalred Renal
Function - Delete the last paragraph of this
subsection.

HOW SUPPLIED

a.

Ssecond line

...containing 300 mg of cimetidine per...



b. Revise the storagé temperature to read as follows:

...15° to 30°C (59° to 86°F).

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. Inform the firm of the above comments.
2. Request the firm revise their container labels and

package insert labeling, then prepare and submit draft
container labels and insert labeling for review and

comment.
NOTES TO CHEMIST: VW;*
o¥- b d.beﬂaAg
1. See comment 3g under INSERT. Do you concur? (QCV)WQ'SEAGk
, ] . Srod B
R -~ T T G e

v ~

PP e T T (M R T A

FOR THE RECORD:
1. Review based on the labeling of the listed drug
(Tagamet®;Revised July 1994; Approved February 22,
1995) and the labeling guidance for Cimetidine Tablets;
Revised August 1994.
2. Patent/ Exclusivities:

- All patents and exclusivities for this dosage form have

expired.
3. Storage Conditions/Dispensing Recommendations:

NDA - Store between 15° and 30°C (59°and 86°F).
Dispense in a tight light resistant
“container.

ANDA - Store at CRT 15°-30° (59°-86°F). Dispense in
a tight, light-resistant container as defined
in the USP.

USP - This drug product is not the éubject of a USP

monograph.




cc:

5. Product Line:

The innovator markets their product in 8 f1l oz and in
5 mlL single dose units in packages of 10.

The applicant proposes to market their product in 8 fl
oz and one pint bottles.

6. Inactive Ingredients:

The listing of inactive 1ngred1ents in the DESCRIPTION
section of the package insert is not consistent with
the listing of inactive ingredients found in the
statement of components and composition appearing on
page 101 (Volume 1.1). See comment 3g under INSERT.

7. The description of the finished dosage form in the HOW
SUPPLIED section is consistent with the finished
product specs found on page 498 in Vol. 1.2.

8. Container/Closure

This product will be packaged in 8 and 16 oz amber
glass bottles with click lock child-resistant closures.

we”
ANDA 74664 1 . (’““Q{q{ |
Dup/Division Fil: S | 7/Isigs ’ _lf! e 7’“ %
HFD-613/CZimmermann, hitzke/JPhillips (no cc: ‘%S\
HFD-600/RF \,w-'/» \
caz 7/12/95/REV/74664APR.95 ‘ \%
Review )

Final V



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Pubtic Health Service

FCOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

ESTABLISHMENT EVALUATION REQUEST

\.
)
REQUEST TYPE (Check Onel DATE PHONE NO.
® Original O FollowUp O FUR July 5, 1995 594-1300 =
'REQUESTORS NAME:K. Bernard/K Sherrod DIVISION: Office of Generic Drugs MAIL CODE: HFD-645

APPLICATION AND SUPPLEMENT NUMBER: ANDA 74-664

BRAND NAME:

| ESTABLISHED NAME: Cimetidine Hydrochioride Oral Solution

'DOSAGE STRENGTH: 300 mg/5 mL

STERILE OYes ® No

. PROFILE cLASS:: LIQ l PRIORITY CLASSIFICATION {See SMG CDER-4820.3}

APPLICANT'S NAME: Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc.

APPLICANT'S ADDRESS: 369 Bayview Ave.
Amityville, NY 11701

COMMENTS :

FACILITIES TO BE EVALUATED

{Name and Complete Address)

DMF NUMBER/ FKEY
RESPONSIBILITY PROFILE CODE CIRTS ID

" 1. Applicant Manufacturing
facility
2. Applicant Testing facility
26 Edison St.

Amityville, NY 11701

x:\wpfile\eerforms\74664




ANDA 74-664 Page 2

- FACILITIES TO BE EVALUATED DMF NUMBER/  FKEY
' (Neme and Complete Address) RESPONSIBILITY PROFILE CODE  CIRTS ID

-y

e ]

APPEARS THIS WAY
OR ORIGINAL



REVIEW OF PROFESSIONAL LABELING
DIVISION OF LABELING AND PROGRAM SUPPORT
LABELING REVIEW BRANCH

Date of Review: March 1,.1996

ANDA Number: 74-664 Review Cycle: 2
. Dates of Submission:

* November 27, 1995 AC (Draft labels and labeling)
*» November 27, 1995 AA (Side-by-side comparison)

Applicant's Name [as seen on 356 (h)]: Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc.
Manufacturer's Name {If-different than applicant): Same

Proprietary Name: None

Established Name: Cimetidine Hydrochloride Oral Solution,
300 mg (base)/ S mL

lc Reviewer: D.Konigstein

- LABELING DEFICIENCIES, WHICH ARE TO BE INCORPORATED WITH THE
CHEMISTRY COMMENTS TO THE FIRM:

1. CONTAINER - 8 fl oz (237 mL) and 16 f1 oz (473 mL)

v dhﬂpi'

vise the sturage statement to read: S(}%KP&O*“V
tord\at coxtroll rZéﬁ\Eegiéxgtur 20-25°C
(58~775F) | iy puat

N o SR \0\

2. INSERT GM%/Z{/?‘

a. DESCRIPTION

i. ... cyano-N-methyl ... [cyano not italic,
italic N}.

ii. Inactive Ingredients
A). "flavor" [singular].

B). "dibasic sodium phosphate anhydrous”
' rather than '’ —ce i

-iii. We encourage inclusion of the pH range.



CLINICAL PHARMACOLOGY

i. Second paragraph, line 2 - Do not capitalize
"cimetidine".

ii. Chemically Stimulated, Table - Please add
sufficient spacing between the Stimulant Dose
and Cimetidine columns. The "(iv)" on the
Insulin line appears to be with the
Cimetidine column.

-
[
[N
[ ]

Pharmacokinetics, Duodenal Ulcer, Active
Duodenal Ulcer - Capitalize the "U" in
"ulcer” that is in the Table heading.

INDICATIONS AND USAGE

i. First sentence - We acknowledge an error in
our August 4, 1995, letter which advised you
to revise this to read "Cimetidine tablets
are indicated in: ...". Please revise this
sentence to read:

Cimetidine Hydrochloride Oral Solution
is indicated in: ...

ii. Short-term treatment of active duodenal
ulcer, last sentence - insert "oral" before
rcimetidine” in two locations.

PRECAUTIONS
i. General, second sentence - "rare" rather than

e ———— )

ii. Drug Interactions - Please insert a line
space between paragraphs four and five.

ijii. Pediatric Use - Use "pediatric patients”
rather than ' . - ... in two locations.

ADVERSE REACTIONS

i. Hepatobiliary - Insert a line space between
paragraphs one and two.

ii. Musculoskeletal - Do not capitalize
"cimetidine".

‘iii.'Integumental - ... Stevens-Jdohnsén ...

(spelling].



. OVERDOSAGE

Third paragraph, last sentence - Delete excess
space and do not capitalize "cimetidine" (two
locations). : '

DOSAGE AND ADMINISTRATION
i. puodenal Ulcer, Active Duodenal Ulcer
A). First paragraph

1). First sentence - ... healing (see
Clinical Pharmacology-Antisecretory
Activity-Acid Secretion}.

2). Second sentence - ... trials (see
Clinical Pharmacology-Clinical
Trials~Duodenal Ulcer-Active
Duodenal Ulcers).

[note "trials" -~ spelling]).

B). Second paragraph, line 1 - ... U.S. oral
dose-ranging ...

C). Fifth paragraph - ... bedtime (see

Clinical Pharmacology-Clinical Trials-
Ducodenal Ulcer-Active Duodenal Ulcers).

D). Seventh paragraph - ... for 4 to 6
' weeks ... ["6" rather than

ii. Active Benign Gastric Ulcer

A). . Line 4 - ... treatment (see Clinical
Pharmacology-Clinical Trials) ...

B}).  Line 7 - Do not capitalize'“cimetidine".

iii. Dosage Adjustment for Patients with Impaired
Renal Function :

A). First sentence - Do not capitalize
"cimetidine".

B). Use "every" rather than ___

HOW SUPPLIED

4—please use "8 fl oz" and "16 fl oz" rather
than "eight oz" and "one pint".

\\53“ W @ i



Please revise your labels and labeling, as instructed above,

and submit final printed labels and labeling.

Please note

that we reserve the right to request further changes in your
labels and labeling based upon changes in the approved
labeling of the listed drug or upon further review of the

application prior to approval.

REVIEW OF PROFESSIONAL LABELING CHECKLIST

Applicant's Established Name

Yes

No

N.A.

Different name than on acceptance to file letter?

Is this product a USP item? If so, USP supplement in which verification was assured.

Is this name different than that used in the Orange Book?

If not USP, has the product name been proposed in the PF?

Tl el Il e

Error Prevention Analysis

PROFRIETARY NAME

PACKAGING -See applicant's packaging configuration in FTR

| Is this a new packaging configuration, never been approved by an ANDA or NDA? If
yes, describe in FTR.

| Is this package size mismatched with the recommended dosage? I yes, the Poison
Prevention Act may require a CRC. .

{ Does the package proposed have any safety and/or regulatory concerns?

KTV product packaged in syringe, could there be adverse patient outcome if given by
| direct IV injection?

Conflict between the DOSAGE AND ADMINISTRATION and INDICATIONS sections
| and the packaging configuration? '

| Is the strength and/or concentration of the product unsupported by the insert labeling?

7 Indmdual cartons required? Issues for FTR: Innovator individually cartoned? Light
sensitive product which mlght require cartoning? Must the package insert accompany the
product?

>

| Are there any other safety concerns?

LABELING

* | 1s the name of the drug unclear in print or lacking in prormnence? (Name should be the

‘most prominent information on the label).

Has applicant failed to clearly differentiate muttiple product strengths?




Is the corporate logo larger than 1/3 container label? (No regulation - see ASHP
guidelines)

| Does RLD make special differentiation for this label? (i.c., Pediatric strength vs Adult;
Oral Solution vs Concentrate, Warning Statements that might be in red for the NDA)

| 1s the Manufactured by/Distributor statement incorrect or falsely inconsistent between
labels and labeling? Is "Jointly Manufactured by...", statement needed?

Failure to describe solid oral dosage form identifying markings in HOW SUPPLIED?

| Has the firm failed to adequately support compatibility or stability claims which appear in
| the insert labeling? Note: Chemist should confirm the data has been adequately
supported.

Scoring:

Inactive Ingredients: (FTR: List page # in application where inactives are
listed)

Does the product contain alcohol? Ifso has the accuracy of the statement been
confirmed?

Do any of the inactives differ in concentration for this route of administration?
See FTR - Bio

Any adverse effects anticipated from inactives (i.e., benzyl alcohol in neonates)?

Is there a discrepancy in inactives between DESCRIPTION and the composmon
statement? See FTR :

| Has the term "other mgredlents" been used to protect a trade secret? If so, is claim
| supported?

Failure to list gelatin, coloring agents, antimicrobials for capsules in DESCRIPTION?

Failure to list dyes in nnprmtmg inks? (Coloring agents e.g., iron oxides need not be
listed)

| USP 1ssues: (FTR: List USP/NDA/ANDA dispensing/storage recommendations)

| Do container recommendations fail to meet or exceed USP/NDA recommendations? If so,
are the recommendations supported and is the difference acceptable?

| Does USP have labeling recommendations? If any, does ANDA meet them?

| Is the product light sensitive? If so, is NDA and/or ANDA in a li ght resistant container?

Failure of DESCRIPTION to meet USP Description and Solubility information? If so,
USP information should be used. However, only include solvents appearing in innovator
labeling. .

| Bioequivalence Issues: (Compare bioequivalency values: insest to study. List
{ Cmax, Tmax, T 1/2 and date study acceptable)

“nsert labeling references a food effect or a no-effect? If so, was a food study done?

Products are rated AA. Waiver granted. See FTR .




| Has CLINICAL PHARMACOLOGY been modified? If so, briefly detail where/why. X

| Patent/Exclusivity Issues: FTR: Check the Orange Book edition or cumulative X
supplement for verification of the latest Patent or Exclusivity. List expiration
date for all patents, exclusivities, etc. or if none, please state.

FOR THE RECORD:

1.

3.

BASIS OF REVIEW:

The reference listed drug labeling is Tagamet® SmithKline
Beecham; Revised July 1994; Approved February 22, 1995.
This is confirmed by the MIS system. Labeling guidance;
Revised September 1995; for Cimetidine Tablets was also
utilized except for the DESCRIPTION section which was based
on Cimetidine Hydrochloride Injection since the Oral
Solution is the salt form.

PACKAGING CONFIGURATIONS:

RLD: 237 mL amber glass bottles

5 mL single-dose units, 10s
The innovator no longer has a 400 mg/6 67 mL unit dose
cup package. This was acknowledged in the approval
letter for the current insert.

ANDA: The insert lists 237 mL and 473 mL avajlable in
amber PET with CRCs. Though on page 442 of original
submission, the firm proposes the 8 fl oz size in both
~———, and amber PET containers.

DISPENSING RECOMMENDATIONS

USP - Product is not a USP monograph.

ANDA - D;spense in a tight, light- re51stant contalner
as defined in the USP.

NDA - Dispense in a tight, light-resistant container.

4. STORAGE RECOMMENDATIONS.

USP: Not a USP product.
NDA: Store between 150-300C (590-86°)F.
ANDA: Store at CRT 159-300C (590-869F).

Per 11-16-95 Memo titled Uniform Storage Statements in
Drug Substance and Drug Product Labellng, authored by
Dr. Poochikian, Chairman of the CDER Stablllty
Committee, the comment was made to revise the storage
statement to "Store at controlled room temperature
20-250C (68-=77°F} [see USP]."

5. INACTIVE INGREDIENTS/ BIOEQUIVALENCY ISSUES: The

formulations are slightly different. See Bio waiver




granted 11-4-95 11st1ng comparison against RLD for
ingredients.

6. PATENT/EXCLUSIVITY ISSUES: No patents or exclusivities
exist for Cimetidine Hydrochloride Oral Solution.

7. ALCOHOL

Per composition statement, 0.15 mL of Alcohol USP per
5 mL whiqh_ggygls 0.03 mL alcohol contained in 1 mL.

A little over == claimed. Probably SOme = ewdeucor
- .- B . AT . - — § - .

e

8. Regarding DOSAGE AND ADMINISTRATION comments - It was
noted the innovator's labeling did not expand the
references to other sections entirely. These comments
reflect the actual section/subsection(s) headings.
Usually, we prefer to have the section headings
capitalized in such references, however the comment
wasn't made in review one and they've got them all
lowercase, as does the innovator. Thus, these were
left lowercase for consistency.

2N
e, 5/?‘/%

/
Davi& Konigstein Date

Pﬁ}ygfy Reviewer

J ‘ Date
Team Leader, Labellng Review Branch ‘fﬁ‘

cc: ANDA 74~664, Dup, Division File
see x:\new\firmsam\hitech\ltrs&rev\74664naz.1



REVIEW OF PROFESSIONAL LABELING
i DIVISION OF LABELING AND PROGRAM SUPPORT
4’ LABELING REVIEW BRANCH

Date of Review: March 1, 1996

ANDA Number: 74-664 ' Review Cycle: 2

Dates of Submission:
e November 27, 1995 AC (Draft labels and labeling)
e November 27, 1995 AA (Side-by-side comparison)

Applicant's Name [as seen on 356(h)]: Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc.

Manufacturer's Name (If different than applicant): Same

Proprietary Name: None

Established Name: Cimetidine Hydrochloride Oral Solution,
300 mg (base)/ S mL

1o Reviewer: D.Konigstein

LABELING DEFICIENCIES, WHICH ARE TO BE INCORPORATED WITH THE
CHEMISTRY COMMENTS TO THE FIRM:

1. CONTAINER - 8 fl oz (237 mL) and 16 fl1 oz (473 mL) jﬂi«)%}

vise the storage . statenme to read: S}%A@dﬁwlp
Store at controlled room t per;zsiq\ig-zsoc
68-770 . o
' - | ‘ﬂG\&tﬁzpy
¢

B TV

2. INSERT
' b
a. DESCRIPTION e (ifz, %
i. ... cyano-N-methyl ... [cyano not italic,
italic N}.

ii. Inactive Ingredients
A). "flavor" [singular]}.

B). "dibasic sodium phosphate anhydrous”
rather than

iii. We encourage inclusion of the pH range.



CLINICAL PHARMACOLOGY

i. Second paragraph, line 2 - Do not capitalize
"cimetidine”.

ii. Chemically Stimulated, Table ~ Please add
sufficient spacing between the Stimulant Dose
and Cimetidine columns. The "(iv)" on the
Insulin line appears to be with the
Cimetidine column.

iii. Pharmacokinetics, Duodenal Ulcer, Active
Duodenal Ulcer - Capitalize the "U" in
"ulcer" that is in the Table heading.

INDICATIONS AND USAGE

i. First sentence - We acknowledge an error in
our August 4, 1995, letter which advised you
to revise this to read "Cimetidine tablets
are indicated in: ..."”. Please revise this
sentence to read:

Cimetidine Hydrochloride Oral Sclution
is indicated in: ...

ii. Short-term treatment of active ducdenal
ulcer, last sentence - insert "oral" before
"cimetidine” in two locations.

PRECAUTIONS
i. General, second sentence - "rare" rather than
A ot

ii. Drug Interactions - Please insert a line
space between paragraphs four and five.

iii. Pediatric Use - Use "pediatric patients”
rather than == in two locations.

ADVERSE REACTIONS

i. Hepatobiliary - Insert a line space between
paragraphs one and two.

ii. Musculoskeletal - Do not capitalize
"cimetidine".

iii. Integumental - ... Stevens-Johnson ...
[spelling].



£f. OVERDOSAGE

Third paragraph, last sentence - Delete excess
space and do not capitalize "cimetidine” (two
locations}.

qg. DOSAGE AND ADMINISTRATION
i. Duodenal Ulcer, Active Duodenal Ulcer
A). First paragraph

1). First -sentence - ... ﬁealing (see
Clinical Pharmacology-Antisecretory
Activity-Acid Secretion).

2). Second sentence - ... trials (see
Clinical Pharmacology-Clinical
Trials-Duodenal Ulcer-Active
Duodenal Ulcers).

[note "trials" - spelling].

B). Second paragraph, line 1 - ... U.S. oral
dose-ranging ...

C). Fifth parégraph - ... bedtinme (see

Clinical Pharmacology-Clinical Trials-
Duodenal Ulcer-Active Duodenal Ulcers).

D). Seventh paragraph - ... for 4 to 6
weeks ... ["6" rather than ___ .
ii. Active Benign Gastric Ulcer

A). Line 4 - ... treatment (see Clinical
Pharmacology-Clinical Trials) ...

B). Line 7 - Do not capitalize "cimetidine".

ijii. Dosage Adjustment for Patients with Impaired
Renal Function

A). First sentence - Do not capitalize
"cimetidine”.

B). Use "every" rather than '._

h. HOW SUPPLIED

. & Please use "8 fl oz" and "16 f1 oz" rather
than "eight oz" and "one pint».

‘s 5 , 3 CONTAINER

o 0
\K'\\ %}Jﬁk W&EJB\J \E "Q\g,‘_\“



Please revise your labels and labeling, as instructed above,

and submit final printed labels and labeling.

Please note

that we reserve the right to request further changes in your
labels and labeling based upon changes in the approved
labeling of the listed drug or upon further review of the

application prior to approval.

REVIEW OF PROFESSIONAL LABELING CHECKLIST

Applicant's Established Name Yes | No | N.A.
Different name than on acceptance to file letter? X
Is this product a USP item? ¥f so, USP supplement in which verification was assured. X
Is this name different than that used in the Orange Book? X
If not USP, has the product name been proposed in the PF? X
Error Prevention Analysis
PROPRIETARY NAME X
PACKAGING -See applicant's packaging configuration in FTR
Is this a new packaging configuration, never been approved by an ANDA or NDA? If X
yes, describe in FTR.
Is this package size mismatched with the recommended dosage? If yes, the Poison X
Prevention Act may require a CRC.
Does the package proposed have any safety and/or regulatory concerns? X

If IV product packaged in syringe, could there be adverse patient outcome if given by
direct ['V injection?

Conflict between the DOSAGE AND ADMINISTRATION and INDICATIONS sections
and the packaging configuration?

Is the strength and/or concentration of the product unsupported by the insert labeling? X
Individual cartons required? Issues for FTR: Innovator individually cartoned? Light X
sensitive product which might require cartoning? Must the package insert accompany the

product?

Are there any other safety concerns? X
LABELING

Is the name of the drug unclear in print or lacking in prominence? (Name should be the X

most prominent information on the label).

Has applicant failed to clearly differentiate multiple product strengths?




Is the corporate logo larger than 1/3 container label? (No regulation - see ASHP
guidelines)

Does RLD make special differentiation for this label? (i.e., Pediatric strength vs Adult;
Oral Solution vs Concentrate, Warning Statements that might be in red for the NDA)

Is the Manufactured by/Distributor statement incorrect or falsely inconsistent between
labels and labeling? Is "Jointly Manufactured by...", staternent needed?

Failure to describe solid oral dosage form identifying markings in HOW SUPPLIED?

Has the firm failed to adequately support compatibility or stability claims which appear in
the insert labeling? Note: Chemist should confirm the data has been adequately
supported.

Scoring:

Inactive Ingredients: (FTR: List page # in application where inactives are
listed)

Does the product contain alcohol? If so, has the accuracy of the statement been
confirmed?

Do any of the inactives differ in concentration for this route of administration?
See FTR - Bio

Any adverse effects anticipated from inactives (i.e., benzyl alcohol in neonates)?

Is there a discrepancy in inactives between DESCRIPTION and the composition
statement? See FTR

Has the term "other ingredients” been used to protect a trade secret? If so, is claim
supported?

Failure to list gelatin, coloring agents, antimicrobials for capsules in DESCRIPTION?

Failure to list dyes in imprinting inks? (Coloring agents e.g., iron oxides need not be
listed)

USP Issues: (FTR: List USP/NDA/ANDA dispensing/storage recommendations)

Do container recommendations fail to meet or exceed USP/NDA recommendations? If so,
are the recommendations supported and is the difference acceptable?

Does USP have labeling recommendations? If any, does ANDA meet them?

Ts the product light sensitive? If so, is NDA and/or ANDA in a light resistant container?

Failure of DESCRIPTION to meet USP Description and Selubility information? If so,
USP information should be used. However, only include solvents appearing in innovator
labeling.

Bioequivalence Issues: (Compare bioequivalency values: insert to study. List
Cmax, Tmax, T 1/2 and date study acceptable)

Insert labeling references a food effect or a no-effect? If so, was a food study done?
Products are rated AA. Waiver granted. See FIR




Has CLINICAL PHARMACOLOGY been modified? If so, briefly detail where/why. X

Patent/Exclusivity Issues: FTR: Check the Orange Book edition or cumulative X
supplement for verification of the latest Patent or Exclusivity. List expiration
date for all patents, exclusivities, etc. or if none, please state.

FOR THE RECORD:

1.

3.

BASIS OF REVIEW:

The reference listed drug labeling is Tagamet® SmithKline
Beecham; Revised July 1994; Approved February 22, 1995.
This is confirmed by the MIS system. Labeling guidance;
Revised September 1995; for Cimetidine Tablets was also
utilized except for the DESCRIPTION section which was based
on Cimetidine Hydrochloride Injection since the Qral
Solution is the salt form.

PACKAGING CONFIGURATIONS:

RLD: 237 mL amber glass bottles

5 mL single-dose units, 10s
The innovator no longer has a ~
e This was acknowledged in the approval
letter for the current insert.

ANDA: The insert lists 237 mL and 473 mL available in
amber PET with CRCs. Though on page 442 of original
submission, the firm proposes the 8 fl oz size in both
— =me=e - and amber PET containers.

DISPENSING RECOMMENDATIONS

USP - Product is not a USP monograph.

ANDA - Dispense in a tight, light-resistant container
as defined in the USP.

NDA - Dispense in a tight, light-resistant container.

4, STORAGE RECOMMENDATIONS
USP: Not a USP product.
NDA: Store between 150-300C (590-869}F.
ANDA: Store at CRT 150-300C (590-869°F).

Per 11-16-95 Memo titled Uniform Storage Statements in
Drug Substance and Drug Product Labeling, authored by
Dr. Poochikian, Chairman of the CDER Stability
Committee, the comment was made to revise the storage
statement to "Store at controlled room temperature
20-250C (68-770F) [see USP].

5. INACTIVE INGREDIENTS/ BIOEQUIVALENCY ISSUES: The
formulations are slightly different. See Bio waiver




granted 11-4-95 listing comparison against RLD for
ingredients.

PATENT/EXCLUSIVITY ISSUES: No patents or exclusivities
exist for Cimetidine Hydrochloride Oral Solution.

ALCOHOL

Per composition statement, 0.15 mL of Alcohol USP per
5 mL which equals 0.03 mL alcohol contained in 1 mL.

A little over "~ claimed. s
Regarding DOSAGE AND ADMINISTRATION comments - It was
noted the innovator's labeling did not expand the
references to other sections entirely. These comments
reflect the actual section/subsection(s) headings.
Usually, we prefer to have the section headings
capitalized in such references, however the comment
wasn't made in review one and they've got them all
lowercase, as does the innovator. Thus, these were
left lowercase for consistency.

/A : o
I

David Konigstein Date
Primary Reviewer

el S5

yid

cCc:

ANDA 74-664, Dup, Division File !S!

;9 Graot! Date
Ugting Team Leader, Labeling Review Branch

el

see x:\new\firmsam\hitech\ltrs&rev\74664na2.1



APPROVAL SUMMARY

REVIEW OF PROFESSIONAL LABELING
DivisioN OF LABELING AND PROGRAM SUPPORT
LABELING REVIEW BRANCH

Date of Review: July 23, 1996

ANDA Number: 74-664 Review Cycle: 3

Dates of Submission: June 12, 1996 [FPL]
Applicant's Name [as seen on 356 (h)]: Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc.

Manufacturer's Name (If different than applicant): Same
Proprietary Name: None

Established Name: Cimetidine Hydrochlonide Oral Solution,
300 mg (base)/ 5 mL

1o Reviewer: Jacgqueline White, Pharm.D.

APPROVAL SUMMARY (List the package size, strength(s), and date of
submission for approval): :

Do you have 12 Final Printed Labels and Labeling? Yes
If no, list why:

Container Labels: Satisfactory in FPL as of June 12, 1996
submission; 8 fl.oz & 16 fl.oz.

Carton Labeling: n/a
Unit Dose Blister Label: n/a
Unit Dose Carton Label: n/fa

Professional Package Insert Labeling: Satisfactory in FPL as
June 12, 1996 submission.

Patient Package Insert Labeling: n/a
Auxiliary Labeling: n/a \
Revisions needed post-approval:

BASIS OF APPROVAL:

Was this approval based upon a petition? No



What is the RLD on the 356 (h) form: Tagamet

=NDA Number:

NDA Drug Name: Cimetidine Hydrochloride oral solution
NDA Firm: SmithKline Beecham

=Date of Approval of NDA Insert and supplement #:

=Has this been verified by the MIS system for the NDA?
Yes No

=Was this approval based upon an OGD labeling guidance?
Yes No

If yes, give date of labeling guidance:

Basis of Approval for the Container Labels:

REVIEW OF PROFESSIONAL LABELING CHECKLIST

Applicant's Established Name Yes { No | N.A.

Different name than on acceptance to file letter?

Is this product a USP item? If so, USP supplement in which verification was assured.

Is this name different than that used in the Orange Book?

MR

If not USP, has the product name been proposed in the PF?

Error Prevention Analysis

PROPRIETARY NAME X

PACKAGING -See applicant's packaging configuration in FTR

Is this a new packaging configuration, never been approved by an ANDA or NDA? If b ¢
yes, describe in FTR.

Is this package size mismatched with the recommended dosage? If yes, the Poison X
Prevention Act may require a CRC.

Does the package proposed have any safety and/or regulatory concerns? X

K1V product packaged in syringe, could there be adverse patient outcome if given by X
direct IV injection?

Conflict between the DOSAGE AND ADMINISTRATION and INDICATIONS sections X
and the packaging configuration?

Is the strength and/or concentration of the product unsupported by the insert labeling? X




Individusl cartons required? Issues for FTR: Innovator individually cartoned? Light
sensitive product which might require cartoning? Must the package insert accompany the
product?

Are there any other safety concerns?

LABELING

Is the name of the drug unclear in print or lacking in prominence? (Name should be the
most prominent information on the Iabel).

Has applicant failed to clearly differentiate multiple product strengths?

Is the corporate logo larger than 1/3 container label? (No regulation - see ASHP
guidelines)

Does RLD make special differentiation for this label? (i.e., Pediatric strength vs Adult;
Oral Solution vs Concentrate, Warning Staternents that might be in red for the NDA)

Is the Manufactured by/Distributor statement incorrect or falsely inconsistent between
labels and labeling? [s "Jointly Manufactured by...", statement needed?

Failure to describe solid oral dosage form identifying markings in HOW SUPPLIED?

Has the firm failed to adequately support compatibility or stability claims which appear in
the insert labeling? Note: Chemist should confirm the data has been adequately
supported.

Scoring:

Inactive Ingredients: (FTR: List page # in application where inactives are
listed)

Does the product contain alcohol? If so, has the accuracy of the statement been
confirmed? :

Do any of the inactives differ in concentration for this route of administration?
See FTR - Bio

Any adverse effects anticipated from inactives (i.c., benzyl alcohol in neonates)?

Is there a discrepancy in inactives between DESCRIPTION and the composition
statement? See FTR

Has the term "other ingredients” been used to protect a trade secret? If so, is claim
supported?

Failure to list gelatin, coloring agents, antimicrobials for capsules in DESCRIPTION?

Failure to list dyes in imprinting inks? (Coloring agents ¢.g., iron oxides need not be
listed)

USP Issues: (FTR: List USP/NDA/ANDA dispensing/storage recommendations)

Do container recommendations fail to meet or exceed USP/NDA recommendations? If so,
are the recommendations supported and is the difference acceptable?

Does USP have labeling recommendations? If any, does ANDA meet them?




Is the product light sensitive? If so, is NDA and/or ANDA in a light resistant container? X

Failure of DESCRIPTION to meet USP Description and Solubility information? If so, X
USP information should be used. However, only include solvents appearing in innovator
labeling.

Bioequivalence Issues: (Compare bioequivalency values: insert to study. List X
Cmax, Tmax, T 1/2 and date study acceptable)

Insert labeling references a food effect or a no-effect? If so, was a food study done?
Products are rated AA. Waiver granted. See FTR

Has CLINICAL PHARMACOLOGY been modified? If so, bricfly detail where/why. X

Patent/Exclusivity Issues: FTR: Check the Orange Book edition or cumulative X
supplement for verification of the latest Patent or Exclusivity. List expiration
date for all patents, exclusivities, etc. or if none, please state.

FOR THE RECORD:

[From previous reviews/reviewer)

1.

3.

BASIS OF REVIEW:

The reference listed drug labeling is Tagamet® SmithKline
Beecham; Revised July 1994; Approved February 22, 1995.
This is confirmed by the MIS system. Labeling guidance;
Revised September 1995; for Cimetidine Tablets was also
utilized except for the DESCRIPTION section which was based
on Cimetidine Hydrochloride Injection since the Oral
Solution is the salt form.

PACKAGING CONFIGURATIONS:

RLD: 237 mL amber glass bottles
5 mL single—-dose units, 10s

The innovator no longer has a o —
— ’ . This was acknowledged in the approval
letter for the current insert.

ANDA: The insert lists 237 mL and 473 mL available in
amber PET with CRCs. Though on page 442 of original
submission, the firm proposes the 8 fl oz size in both
———meee . and amber PET containers.

DISPENSING RECOMMENDATIONS

USP - Product is not a USP monograph.

ANDA - Dispense in a tight, light-resistant container
as defined in the USP.

NDA - Dispense in a tight, light-resistant container.



4.

STORAGE RECOMMENDATIONS
"USP: Not a USP product.
NDA: Store between 150-300C (590-860)}F.
ANDA: Store at CRT 150-300C (590-860F).

Per 11-16-95 Memo titled Uniform Storage Statements in
Drug Substance and Drug Product Labeling, authored by
Dr. Poochikian, Chairman of the CDER Stability
Committee, the comment was made to revise the storage
statement to "Store at controlled room temperature
20-250C (68-77°F) [see USP]."

INACTIVE INGREDIENTS/ BIOEQUIVALENCY ISSUES: The
formulations are slightly different. See Bio waiver granted
11-4-95 listing comparison against RLD for ingredients.

PATENT/EXCLUSIVITY ISSUES: No patents or exclusivities
exist for Cimetidine Hydrochloride Oral Solution.

ALCOHOL
Per composition statement, 0.15 mL of Alcohol USP per

5 mL which equals 0.03 nL alcohol contained in 1 mL.
S NS el o ke X =r

A little over llaimed.

Regarding DOSAGE AND ADMINISTRATION comments - It was noted
the innovator's labeling did not expand the references to
other sections entirely. These comments reflect the actual
section/subsection(s) headings. Usually, we prefer to have
the section headings capitalized in such references, however
the comment wasn't made in review one and they've got them
all lowercase, as does the innovator. Thus, these were left
lowercase for consistency.

The following gquestion was under the NOTE TO THE CHEMIST

from a previous review/reviewer.
IS . ‘7 - ,.,,,. —— g * -
The chemnist written response was: ™= s e TS
called - ™ Srommeere e ‘

The firm still has listed

Yogn,

&ie—— as an inactive ingredients and not =
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10. The description of the finished dosage form in the HOW
SUPPLIED section is consistent with the finished product
specs found on page 498 in Vol. 1.2.

/

]

Prihmary R?ﬁiﬁwerzf Date’/ =3 rj;

= 713596

Acting Team d€ader, ~Date
Labeling Review Branch

/! lé\// {Tﬁfﬁf

cc: ANDA 74-664
Division File
HFD-613 /JWhite/AVezza(no cc:)
njg/7/25/96/x:\new\firmsam\hitech\ltrs&rev\74664ap.1
Review

APPEARS THIS WAY
ON ORIGINAL



RECORD OF TELEPHONE CONVERSATION
DATE: September 16, 1996
PRODUCT NAME: Cimetidine Hydrochloride Oral Solution
ANDA/AADA NUMBER: 74~664
. FIRM NAME: HiTech Laboratories, Inc.

NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON WITH

WHOM CONVERSATION WAS HELD: JoAnn Curry
Elan Bar-giora
Dr. Haiao

PARTICIPANT(S) TELEPHONE: {516) 789-8228

MINUTES OF CONVERSATION:

Returned Ms. Curry's call regarding clarification of questions 1
and 4 of our August 30, 1996 deficiency letter. They implied that
they had made the change in the specifications requested
in a previous submission dated 11/27/95. I pointed out to them
that the agreed upon change in the specifications was not
reflected in their submission dated 6/12/96. While on the phone,
they looked through the submission and acknowledged that in fact
the change is specifications had not been done and they
apologized.

As for #4, the regquested data comparing their product with the
innovator's had been collected, but they had failed to submit the
data. They said they would submit the data as regquested.

They thanked me and again apologized.
sl
P
NAME OF OGD REPRESENTATIVE: Brenda T.' Arnwine
SIGNATURE OF OGD REPRESENTATIVE:

DIVISION/BRANCH: Div Chem II/Br 6



DIVISION REVIEW SUMMARY

ANDA: 74-664

FIRM: Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc.

DOSAGE FORM: Oral Solution STRENGTH: 300 mg(base) /5 mL
DRUG: Cimetidine

CGMP STATEMENT/EIR UPDATE STATUS: Pending

BIO STUDY INFORMATION: Bio-waiver granted 11/4/95.

METHODS VALIDATION - (DESCRIPTION OF DOSAGE FORM SAME AS FIRM'S)
Acceptable 6/16/97.

STABILITY - ARE CONTAINERS USED IN STUDY IDENTICAL TO THOSE IN
CONTAINER SECTION? yes

The containers used in the stability study are of the same size
and material (8 oz. —""""""and PET and 16 oz. PET) as
described in the container section. The firm submitted
accelerated stability data for the product packaged in the all
container sizes.

The firm requests an expiration date of 24 months based on
the data submitted.

The stability tests and specifications are indicated in the
following table:

TEST SPECIFICATION

Description Yellow orange flavored ligquid
Assay (cimetidine) l*“"“_"“'“

Assay T/ !"'-*---»

Assay " !.'*--;-

Alcohol | m—————,

PH 5.1="w=




Impurities/Degradants 1

-

[ SRR : j : , NMT  —k
: . : NMT —¢&

|'rqta1 S NMT — &

LABELING: See approval summary by J. White dated 7/23/96.
STERILIZATION VALIDATION: N/A

SIZE OF BIO BATCH - (FIRM'S SOURCE OF NDS 0.K.?)}

No information on bio-batch since a waiver was granted.

STZE OF STABILITY BATCHES - (IF DIFFERENT FROM BIO BATCH WERE
THEY MANUFACTURED VIA SAME PROCESS?)

The firm manufactured a == _ stability batch. The == rule
was met.

PROPOSED PRODUCTION BATCH - MANUFACTURING PROCESS THE SAME AS
BIO/STABILITY?

The intended production batch size is

RECOMMENDATION: Approvable.

. ~l |
SIGNATURE: i .Dl | ] DATE: ¢ /2/ /47
v r Y4 '



Finished Product Specification Testing

The following tests will be performed:

Test
Description

Identification

pH
M

Assay

Alcohol

Impurities/Degradants

Individual unknowns

Total o -

: {ficati

yellow, orange flavor liquid

5.1 - 5.7
i e 3 R NN ik
T

R SRR A R

e o R R AR e

Total LT

et
Non
None
None
None

NMT %

NMT %

NMT ___ %

NMT %

L Y
NMT o %



CDER Establishment Evaluation Report Page 1 of 2
for Qctober 22, 1997

Application: ANDA 74664/000 Priority: Org Code: 600

Stamp: 01-MAY-1995 Regulatory Due: Action Goal: District Goal: 01-JUL-1996
Applicant: HI TECH Brand Name:
369 BAYVIEW AVE Established Name: CIMETIDINE HYDROCHLORIDE
AMITYVILLE, NY 11701 Generic Name:
Dosage Form: SOL (SOLUTION)
Strength: 300 MG/ 5 ML
FDA Contacts: K. BERNARD {HFD-640) 301-827-5849 , Review Chemist
Overall Recommendation:

ACCEPTABLE on 22-OCT-1997by S. FERGUSON (HFD-324) 301-827-0062

Establishment: 2433247 DMF No:
HI TECH PHARMACAL CO INC
369 BAYVIEW AVE AADA No:

AMITYVILLE, NY 11701

Profile: LIQ OAI Status: NONE Responsibilities:
Last Milestone: OC RECOMMENDAT 31-JAN-1996 FINISHED DOSAGE MANUFACTURER
Decision: ACCEPTABLE

Reason:
Profile: NEC OAI Status: NONE
Last Milestone: DO RECOMMENDAT 22-0OCT-1997
Decision: ACCEPTABLE
Reason: ADEQUATE FIRM RESPONSE
Establishment: ——— ‘ DMF No:
AADA No:

Profile: NEC OAI Status: NONE Responsibilities:
Last Milestone: OC RECOMMENDAT 07-JUL-1995 e
Decision: ACCEPTABLE
Reason: BASED ON PROFILE
Establishment; =" ’ DMF No:

o / AADA No:
Profile: NEC OAI Status: NONE Responsibilities:
Last Milestone: OC RECOMMENDAT 07-JUL-1995 .
Decision: ACCEPTABLE

Reason: BASED ON PROFILE




CDER Establishment Evaluation Report Page 2 of 2
for QOctober 22,1997

Establishment: === e DMF No:
w - y E'ﬂ"
’_—_’w AADA No:
Profile; NEC OAI Status: NONE Responsibilities:
Last Milestone: OC RECOMMENDAT 22-0CT-1997 B o e A SS———
Decision: ACCEPTABLE
Reason: DISTRICT RECOMMENDATION
Establishment,—— DMF No: 10982 9459
e e e
AADA No:
Profile: (SN OAI Status: NONE Responsibilities:
Last Milestone: OC RECOMMENDAT 29-SEP-1997 — s
Decision: ACCEPTABLE
Reason: BASED ON PROFILE
APPEARS THIS WAY

ON ORIGINAL



CENTER FOR DRUG
EVALUATION AND
RESEARCH

APPLICATION NUMBER:

74-664

CORRESPONDENCE



PHARMACAL CO., INC.
", | 349 BAYVIEW AVENUE, AMITYVILLE, N.‘Y.”70}

(516) 789-8228

April 3, 1997

_mmww

Director
Office of Generic Drugs ﬂj!f4ﬂ@
Center for Drug Evaluation & Research f
Food & Drug Administration

Metro Park North II

7500 Standish Place

Room 150

Rockville, MD 20855

Re: Telephone Amendment to Pending ANDA
Product : Cimetidine Hydrochloride Oral Solution
ANDA 74-664

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to the above abbreviated new drug application and
our telephone conversation of April 3, 1337 with Mr. Andrew
Langowski.

Submitted herewith is the followihg information:

1. Finished product specifications with the total impurities set

2t NMT = and stability specifications with the total
impurities set at NMT -~

2. - - (from the February 19, 1997 minor amendment)
labeled to indicate where the _ -~

If you have any questions concerning the submitted information,
please feel free to call Elan Bar-Giora at 516-789-8228.

Sincerely,

HI-TECH PHARMACAL CO., INC.

Cle &ooyp—

Elan Bar-Giora
Executive Vice President

- RECEIVED ~
AR 0 71997
GENERIC DRUES

EB:jc
Enc.



) e
PHARMACAL GO.. INC. | | IM
, 349 BAYVIEW AVENUE‘ AMITYVILLE, N.Y.11701

(516) 789-8228

February 19, 1997

Frank O. Holcombe, Jr., Ph.D. ORIG AMENDMENT
Director, Div. of Chemistry II /?ﬂébf77
Office of Generic Drugs :

Center for Drug Evaluation & Research

Food & Drug Administration

Metro Park North II

7500 Standish Place

Room 150

Rockville, MD 20855 MINOR AMENDMENT

Re: Minor Amendment to Pending ANDA

Product: Cimetidine Hydrochloride Oral Solution
ANDA 74-664

Dear Dr. Holcombe:
Reference is made to the above abbreviated new drug application
dated April 28, 1995, our amendment dated September 17, 1996 and
your letter dated October 18, 1996.
Submitted herewith is our response to your comments.

If you have any questions concerning the submitted information,
please feel free to call Elan Bar-Giora at 516-789-8228.

Sincerely,
HI-TECH PHARMACAL CO., INC.
Qt[o'— De— Y~

Elan Bar-Giora
Executive Vice President

EB:jc
Enc.

REGEIVED |
FEB 21 1997
GENERIC DRUGS

o] 1o

9
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CTTICE OF GENE=RTC DRUGS, CDER, FhA
Deocument Ccntrsl Rocm

M=trs Park North IX

7300 Standish Place, Roem 130
Reckville, MD 20833-2773

b
B Ty

DATE: (@d;;).il, (196

To: /—A- (Q(%, /Aﬁmciéuﬁ}.mou: /th—-ﬂéw M

Attn: aj& 5-‘7‘1—/@@'1&./

e AR gt - O S0 2
8l in e .

.
N
]
R

. - Y
sEONE: O/~ 7K - ¥ PHONE:_DQ\ 534~ 430
FAX: {\_';Ha')' 7¥9-~ Y439 FAX: _(301) 594-0130
NUMBER OF PAGES: 2

(Excluding Cover Sneeat)

With this facsimile, the Offices of Generic Drigs is
providing ycu with a2 copy of 2 not approvanle lettar
requesting your respcnse in the form of a2 HTNOR AMZNDNENT
for the following abbraviatad new érug/antiniotic
applicaticn:

nJJZ-\ vmemz=: (GG oars OF’LE'I"I"L?.: m}‘@{@é |
NAMZ OF DRUG ERODUCT: ML;@ %@Lﬂcﬂ«da Gl
St ) DD %B/ (hee) /S m

: SDECIAL INSTRUCTI;NS: \p‘}’
o
P
?l

THIS DCCUMENT IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE oF TER FARTY TO WHOM
IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN IHI‘ORHATIOH‘ TEAT IS PRIVILEGED,
CONFIDENTIAL, OR PROTEZCTED FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE ILAW.
If received by somecne other than the addressee OT a person
authorized to deliver this document to the addresses, you are
hereby notified that any disclosure, dissemination, copying, ©OT
other action to the content of this communication is not ‘
authorized. If you have received this document in error, please
immediately notify us by telephone and return it to us by mail ac
the above address. )




ANDA 74-664

Hi-Tech Pharmacal Cc., Inc.

Attention:
369 Bayview Avenue

Elan Bar-Giora OCT |8 s
- AYINOY

Amityville, NY 11701
llll"llI“lIIII"IIIIII““IIII

Dear Sir:

This is in reference to your abbreviated new drug application
dated April 28, 1995, submitted pursuant to Section 505(j) of the
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, for Cimetidine
Hydrochloride Oral Seolution, 300 mg (base)/5 mL.

Reference is also made to your amendment dated September 17,

1996.

The application is deficient and, therefore, not approvable under
Section 505 of the Act for the following reasons:

1.

It was noted that you have proposed the use of your
assay method (#281) for cimetidine to quantitate
impurities/degradants. The method is not suitable
since the detector monitors the -
Impurities/degradants should be monitored at between
st . This is probably the reason you are
not detecting any degradants. We request that you
develop and validate a method with the detector set

somewhere within the range of -

Additional work should be done to identify and evaluate
impurity levels in the subject drug product. We
request that you obtain commercially available
standards for the = : A
degradation products of cimetidine. Please evaluate
the subject drug product for the presence of these
degradants and provide aammemessen 0 show the
elution times of these components.

It was also noted that your calculation for degradants
is not appropriate since peak area normalization is
being used as the technigue for guantitation. We
request that you use the external standard technique.



Page 2

If you choose not to use the impurity standards for
quantitation, then the peak responses for the
impurities should be compared to that obtained for a
known amount of active ingredient (i.e., —— ) of label
“c¢laim. Please revise the calculation to indicate that
the response for any single impurity is not more than
that obtained for the 7= standard. The sum total of
the area count responses for the degradants should not
be more than - . that obtained for the ===
standard.

4. We request that you calculate the degradant levels in
stability samples stored at room temperature using the
requested quantitation technique. Please submit the
results for review.

The file on this application is now closed. You are required to
take an action described under 21 CFR 314.120 which will either
amend or withdraw the application. Your amendment should respond
to all the deficiencies listed. A partial reply will not be
considered for review, nor will the review clock be reactivated
until all deficiencies have been addressed. The response to this
letter will be considered a MINOR amendment and should be so
designated in your cover letter.. If you have substantial
disagreement with our reasons for not approving this application,
you may request an opportunity for a hearing.

Sincerely yours,

M,c, ok /o/e/q(,

Frank ¢.Xblcombe, Ur., Ph.D.

Director

Division of Chemistry II

Ooffice of Generic Drugs

Center for Drug Evaluation and Research



PHARMACAL CO., INC. |
‘* _ 3469 BAYVIEW AVENUE, AMITYVILLE, N.Y.11701

(516) 789-8228
September 17, 1996 245%?

Frank ©O. Holcombe, Jr., Ph.D.
Director, Div. of Chemistry II

Ooffice of Generic Drugs

Center for Drug Evaluation & Research
Food & Drug Administration

Metro Park North II

7500 Standish Place R Ch
Rocom 150 ﬁMENDMJJ

Rockville, MD 20855 MINOR AMENDMENT

Re: Minor Amendment to Pending ANDA [ '
Product: Cimetidine Hydrochloride Oral Solution

ANDA 74-664

Dear Dr. Holcombe:
Reference is made to the above abbreviated new drug application,
our amendment dated June 12, 1995, our amendment dated June 12,
1996 and your letter dated August 30, 1996.

Submitted herewith is our response to your comments.

If you have any gquestions concerning the submitted information,
please feel free to call Elan Bar-Giora at 516-789-8228.

Sincerely,

HI-TECH PHARMACAL CO., INC.

Cle- K-y

-

Elan Bar-Giora "r_ww,wwﬁm““ij'ifr
. » . it i
Executive Vice President if REGE‘VE
EB:jc - ;
Enc. 8EP 18{w3°

GENERIC DRUGS



ANDA 74-664

Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc.

Attention: Elan Bar-Giora ‘

369 Bayview Avenue A 30 1996
‘Amityville, NY 11701

Dear Sir:

This is in reference to your abbreviated new drug application
dated April 28, 1995, and your amendment dated June 12, 1985,
submitted pursuant to Section 505(j) of the Federal Food, Drug,
and Cosmetic Act, for Cimetidine Hydrochloride Oral Solution,
300 mg (base)/5 mL.

Reference is also made to your amendment dated June 12, 1996.

The application is deficient and, therefore, not approvable under
Section 505 of the Act for the following reasons:

1. Although the revised batch records that were submitted
in the 6/12/96 amendment include an in-process test for
dlcohol, it is noted, that the =woteue specification
limits are listed as wwsesme—mne~ - Jou had previously
agreed to tighten these limits to == as
requested. You should re-revise these records and
resubmit them with the correct information and provide
assurance that you have adopted the revised
specification limits.

2. The revised stability protocol that vou submitted AiA
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4. Due to the difficulty that you have experienced
regarding the use of a : -
impurities/degradation test with reasonable
specification limits for cimetidine Hydrochloride
Solution, we recommend that you run 1 or 2 lots of
innovator drug product as a standard (under similar
conditions) and determine if the impurities/degradation
levels are comparable with your own product utilizing
YOUL e impurities/degradation method.

The file on this application is now closed. You are required to
take an action described under 21 CFR 314.120 which will either
amend or withdraw the application. Your amendment should respond
to all the deficiencies listed. A partial reply will not be
considered for review, nor will the review clock be reactivated
until all deficiencies have been addressed. The response to this
© letter will be considered a MINOR amendment and should be so
'designated in your cover letter. If you have substantial
disagreement with our reasons for not approving this application,
you may request an opportunity for a hearing.

Sincerely yours,

A b ofefu

Frank O. Holcompe; Jr. Ph.D.

Director I

Division of Chemistry II

office of Generic Drugs

Center for Drug Evaluation and Research



PHARMACAL CO., INC. | B
- 362 BAYVIEW AVENUE AMITYVILLE, N.¥Y.11701

: (516) 789-8228

i+

June 12, 1996

aECEWED

Director

office of Generic Drugs : ‘4 ms _
Center for Drug Evaluation & Research N

Food & Drug Administration JU ORIG AMENDMENT

Metro Park North II R Dﬂ“ﬁs /U}AC,FPL
7500 Standish Place SEneRIG

Room 150

Rockville, MD 20855

Re: Major Amendment to Pending ANDA
Product: Cimetidine Hydrochloride Oral Solution 300 mg (base)} 5 mL
ANDA 74-664
Dear Sir:
Reference is made to the above abbreviated new drug application
submitted on April 28, 1995, our amendment dated November 27, 1995
and your letter dated April 30, 1996.

Submitted herewith is our response to your comments.

If you have any duestions concerning the submitted information,
please feel free to call Elan Bar-Giora at 516-789-8228.

Sincerely,
HI-TECH PHARMACAL CO., INC.

el s

Elan Bar-Giora
Executive Vice President

EB:jc
Enc.




ANDA 74-664

Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc.
Attention: Elan Bar-Giora
369 Bayview Avenue
Amityville, NY 11701

€l
IS

Dear Sir:

This is in reference to your abbreviated new drug application
dated April 28, 1995, submitted pursuant to Section 505{(j) of the
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, for Cimetidine
Hydrochloride Oral Solution, 300 mg (base) /5 mL.

Reference is also made to your amendment dated November 27, 1995.

The application is deficient and, therefore, not approvable under
Section 505 of the Act for the following reasons:

A. Chemistry Deficiencies

-

fd'

i

4. We note that you have included a packaging

e mrmen deranm Lane MImmdnd AL - Ty R R
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INSERT

Page 3

a. DESCRIPTION

i.

ii.

iii.

... cyano-N-methyl ... [cyanc not
italic, italic N]. '

Inactive Ingredients
a). "flavor" [singular]...
B). "dibasic sodium phosphate

anhydrous" rather than = ————

We encourage inclusion of the pH range.

b. CLINICAL PHARMACOLOGY

i.

ii.

iii.

Second paragraph, line 2 - Do not
capitalize "cimetidine".

Chemically Stimulated, Table - Please
add sufficient spacing between the
stimulant Dose and Cimetidine columns.
The "(iv)" on the Insulin line appears
to be with the Cimetidine column.

Pharmacokinetics, Duodenal Ulcer, Active
Duodenal Ulcer - Capitalize the "U" in
rulcer” that is in the Table heading.

c. INDICATIONS AND USAGE

ii.

First sentence - We acknowledge an error
in our August 4, 1995, letter which
advised you to revise this to read
rcimetidine tablets are indicated in:
...". Please revise this sentence to
read: e

cimetidine Hydrochloride Oral
Solution is indicated in: ...

Short-term treatment of active duodenal
ulcer, last sentence - insert "oral®
before "cimetidine” in two locations.

d. PRECAUTIONS

Ly

l.

General, second sentence - "rare" rather
than " —
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ii. Drug Interactions - Please insert a line
space between paragraphs four and five.

iii. Pediatric Use - Use "pedlatrlc patlents"
rather than =~ _———o in two 1ocatlons.

ADVERSE REACTIONS

i. Hepatobiliary - Insert a line space
between paragraphs one and two.

ji. Musculoskeletal - Do not capitalize
"cimetidine”.
iii. Integumental - ... Stevens-Johnson ...

[spelling}.
OVERDOSAGE

Third paragraph, last sentence - Delete
excess space and do not capitalize
ncimetidine” (two locations).

DOSAGE AND ADMINISTRATION
i. Duodenal Ulcer, Active Duodenal Ulcer
A). First paragraph

1). First sentence - ... healing
(see Clinical Pharmacology-
Antisecretory Activity-Acid
Secretion).

2). Second sentence - ... trials
(see Clinical Pharmacology-
Clinical Trials-Ducodenal
Ulcer-Active Duodenal Ulcers).
(note "trials" - spelling].

B). Second paragraph, line 1 - ... U.S.
oral dose-ranging ...

¢). Fifth paragraph - ... bedtime (see
Clinical Pharmacology-Cllnlcal
Trials-Duodenal Ulcer-Active
Duodenal Ulcers).

D). Seventh paragraph - ... for 4 to 6
weeks ... ["6" rather than ™=
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ii. Active Benign Gastric Ulcer
A). Line 4 - ... treatment (see
Clinical Pharmacology-Clinical
Trials) ...

B). Line 7 - Do not capitalize
: "cimetidine"”.

iii. Dosage Adjustment for Patients with
Impaired Renal Function

A). First sentence - Do not capitalize
rcimetidine".

B). Use "every" rather than

h. HOW SUPPLIED

Please use "8 fl oz" and "16 fl oz" rather
than =~ —

Please revise your labels and labeling, as instructed above,
and submit final printed labels and labeling. FPlease note
that we reserve the right to request further changes in your
jabels and labeling based upon changes in the approved
labeling of the listed drug or upon further review of the
application prior to approval.

The file on this application is now closed. You are required to
take an action described under 21 CFR 314.120 which will either
amend or withdraw the application. Your amendment should respond
to all the deficiencies listed. A partial reply will not be
considered for review, nor will the review clock be reactivated
until all deficiencies have heen addressed. The response to this
letter will be considered a MAJOR amendment and should be so
designated in your cover letter. If you have substantial
disagreement with our reasons for not approving this application,
you may request an opportunity for a hearing.

Sincerely yours,

el L Yo, e

Frank O. Holcombe, Ur., Ph.D.

Director

Division of Chemistry II

office of Generic Drugs

Center for Drug Evaluation and Research



. PHARMACAL CO., INC.

{516) 789-8228

November 27, 1995

AMENETME

Charles Ganley, M.D. /%%%L#}

Acting Director

office of Generic Drugs

Center for Drug Evaluation & Research
Food & Drug Administration

Metro Park North II

7500 Standish Place

Room 150

Rockville, MD 20855

RE: Cimetidine Hydrochloride Oral Solution, 300 mg (base)/é mL
ANDA 74-664

Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find a side-by-side comparison of our proposed
labeling (container 1labels and package insert) with the approved
labeling for the reference 1listed drug with all differences
annotated and explained.

Additionally, we are enclosing an additional copy of the analytical
methods.

Sincerely,
HI-TECH PHARMACAL CO., INC.

Cler Bov ot

Elan Bar-Giora
Executive Vice President

EB:jc
Enc.

RECEIVED
ROV 29 1995

GENERIC DRUGS

349 BAYVIEW AVENUE, AMITYVILLE, N..Y'. 11701

:

f

(275
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PHARMAGAL CO., INC. | |
369 BAYVIEW AVENUE’ AMITYVILLE, N.Y. 11701

(516) 789-8228
November: 27, 1995
ap DI AT TETNT.
Director NDA SHHMETISNOU DY
Office of Generic Drugs CL/
Center for Drug Evaluation & Research //4
Food & Drug Administration ﬂ/! P

Metro Park North II
7500 Standish Place
Room 150
Rockville, MD 20855
Re: Major Amendment to Pending ANDA
Product: Cimetidine Hydrochloride Oral Solution, 300 mg/5 mL
ANDA 74-664
Dear Sir:

Reference is made to our abbreviated new drug application dated
April 28, 1995 and your communication of August 4, 1995.

submitted herewith is our response to your comments.

If you have any questions concerning the submitted information,
please feel free to call Elan Bar-Giora at 516-789-8228.

Sincerely,

HI-TECH PHARMACAL CO., INC.

QL. q--yu/wx

Elan Bar-Giora
Executive Vice President

EB:jc
Enc.

RECEIVED
OV 29 1995 C
£
GENERIC DRUGS é-';_;;
<§L



ANDA 74-664
|7 1995

Hi-Tech Pharmacai Co., Inc.
Attention: Elan Bar-Giora
369 Bayview Avenue
Amityville, NY 11701

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to your abbreviated new drug application dated April 28, 1995, submitted

‘pursuant to Section 505 (j) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act for Cimetidine

Hydrochloride Oral Solution 300 mg/5 mL (eq. base).

The following comments pertain only to the bioequivalency issues in the April 28, 1995
submission.

The Division of Bioequivalence has completed its review and has no further questions at
this time.

Please note that the bioequivalency comments expressed in this letter are preliminary. The above
bioequivalency comments may be revised after review of the entire application, upon consideration
of the chemistry, manufacturing and controls, microbiology, labeling or other scientific or regulatory
issues. A revised determination may require additional information and/or studies, or may conclude
that the proposed formulation is not approvable.

Sincerely yours,
/ h/\

/K”enh‘x(. Chan, Ph.N
Director, Division of Bioequivalénce

Office of Generic Drugs
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research



ANDA 74-664

Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc.
Attention: Elan Bar-Giora
369 Bayview Avenue

Amityville, NY 11701
ns A eh

Dear Sir:

This is in reference to your abbreviated new drug application
dated April 28, 1995, submitted pursuant to Section 505(j) of the
Federal Food, Druyg, and Cosmetic Act, for Cimetidine
Hydrochloride Oral Solution, 300 mg (base) /5 mL.

The application is deficient and, therefore, not approvable under
Section 505 of the Act for the following reasons:

A. Chemistry Deficiencies

1. Please revise your composition statement to include
compendial designations where applicable.

T O J
. .

4. In accordance with USP 23, Supplement 1, you are
requested to add USP test <467> for Organic Volatile
Impurities to the Certificate of Analysis for
Cimetidine, USP.

5. With regard to the lot numbers listed on the
Certificates of Analysis included in the application,
it is confusing in many instances what the actual lot
numbers are for your vendors, as well as those included
on your own COA's. For example, page 164 includes lot
number listing 049-3E on the certificate, yet there is
a handwritten lot number 93-D-20 at the top of the
certificate. Please make this information clearer.

6. All ~————"""""" certificates of Analysis (both vendor
and your own) should include USP or NF designations
when appropriate.
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INSERT:

1.

Place an asterisk following the expression of strength
and immediately before the "Each 5 mL contains..."
statement as follows:

300 mg/5 mL*

*Each 5 mL (1 teaspoonful) contains:..

GENERAL COMMENTS

a.

Ensure that the "number" and the "unit of
expression of strength" appear on the same line.
(i.e., 800 mg, 1600 mg, etc.] Correct throughout
the text of the insert.

Please revise the insert so that you have
consistent spacing between the section headings,
subsection headings and sub-subsection headings
and the text of the insert.

Please revise the phrase "cimetidine treated"
throughout the insert, so that there is a hyphen
between the two words.

TITLE

See comment 1 under CONTAINER.

DESCRIPTION

a.

Revise the chemical name as follows:
. ..cyano-N-methyl...1H...
Revise paragraph 2 to read as follows:

The molecular formula for cimetidine hydrochloride
is CH,NsS®HC1l and the molecular weight is 288.80.
The structural formula of cimetidine hydrochloride
is:

Revise the chemical structure to be cimetidine
hydrochloride.

Delete paragraph 4 /. paann T

Solubility Characteristics - Delete the first
sentence.



Delete the title " .
and revise the paragraph to read as follows:

Each 5 mL (1 teaspoonful), for oral
administration, contains cimetidine
hydrochloride...2.8%. In addition, the oral
solution contains the following inactive
ingredients:...

Inactive ingredients

We note you have not included hydrochloric acid in
your listing of inactive ingredients. We note
that in accordance with good pharmaceutical
practice, all dosage forms should be labeled to
cite all the inactive ingredients (refer to USP
General Chapter <1091> for guidance). We believe
this is an important public health measure.

Please respond accordingly by correctly noting all
the inactive ingredients present in this product.
If you elect not to mention an inactive ingredient
because it is a trade secret, you should use the
phrase "and other ingredients", and provide
supporting data concerning the "trade secret".

4. CLINICAL PHARMACOLOGY

a.

Antisecretory Activity, Chemically Stimulated
Table

i. Correct the spelling of "Pentagastrin".

ii. 1Insert a space between the "number"” and the
wynit of expression of strength" throughout
the text of the table. [i.e., 1.5 mg/kg]

iii. Insert a space between "%" and "Inhibition".

Chemically Stimulated - Delete the last paragraph.
This information pertains to the intravenous
dosage form only.

Pharmacokinetics - Delete paragraph 2 and the last
sentence of paragraph 3. This information
pertains to the intravenous dosage form only.

CLINICAL TRIALS - This is a subsection under
CLINICAL PHARMACOLOGY. Please revise so that the
title does not have the same prominence as section
headings.




e. Active Duodenal Ulcer

i. Capitalize the "U" in "ulcer" that is in the
sub-subsection title and in the Table
heading.

ii. 1Insert "oral" in the following places:

(a) Paragraph 1, line 3 - ...with oral
cimetidine...

(b) Table heading - ...Various Oral
Cimetidine...

iii. Column one heading - "Regimen" rather than
"Regiment".
£. Maintenace Therapy in Duodenal Ulcer

i. Delete the bold print from the subsubsection
heading to be consistent with other
subsubsection headings throughout the insert.

ii. Last sentence - Insert a space between "400"
and "mg".

g. Active Benign Gastric Ulcer, last paragraph -
Delete the italics from "cimetidine”.

h. Gastroesophageal Reflux Disease

i. Delete the italics from "cimetidine” in
paragraphs 1 and 3.

ii. Table - Insert a blank line/space between the
information in trial 1 and 2.

i. Delete the subsection

g 4 ey e

:&

j. Pathological Hypersecretory Conditions - Delete
the italics from "cimetidine". [2 places]

INDICATIONS AND USAGE
a. Revise the first sentence to read:

Cimetidine tablets are indicated in:...

-

b. ...._-—--—-'—‘—"'“""":"




PRECAUTIONS
a. General
i. Delete paragraph 1. This information :
pertains to the intravenous dosage form only.
ii. Paragraph 3, line 5 - ...states have...
b. Drug Interactions
i. Paragraph 3, line 3 - Revise to read:
...theophylline extended-release tablets
demonstrated...
ii. 1Insert the following text as the penultimate
paragraph:
Alteration of pH may affect absorption of
certain drugs (e.g., ketoconazole). If these
products are needed, they should be given at
least 2 hours before cimetidine
administration.
c. Insert the following text to appear as the last

subsection:

Immunocompromised Patients: In immunocompromised
patients, decreased gastric acidity, including

that

produced by acid-suppressing agents such as

cimetidine, may increase the possibility of a
hyperinfection of strongyloidiasis.

ADVERSE REACTIONS

Insert the following text to appear as the last
subsection:

Immune Function: There have been extremely rare
reports of strongyloidiasis hyperinfection in
immunocompromised patients.

DOSAGE AND ADMINISTRATION

a.

Active Duodenal Ulcer

i.

Paragraph 4 - Delete the - PR B I |
cm".



ii. Delete the space between paragraph 5 and 6.
This should be one paragraph.

iii. Insert a space/blank line between paragraphs
7 and 8.

Active Benign Gastric Ulcer - Capitalize the G
in "castric".

Delete the subsection =~ — _

. ..
o B P P et S T TN 1 S TR M s i R SRR

- -

LTI T

Pathological Hypersecretory Conditions

i. Capitalize the "E" in "Ellison and the "gY in
"Syndrome".

ii. Third line - ... "doses" ... (spelling).

- 5 i, : - 4

Delete the subsection ' = T i e e

e g i i R o b T L it S e i e e R TR AR o e e e e T

L, - e
et e b e it T

Dosage Adjustment for Patients with Impaired Renal
Function - Delete the last paragraph of this
subsection.

HOW SUPPLIED

a.

Second line

...containing 300 mg of cimetidine per...



b. Revise the storage temperature to read as follows:

...15° to 30°C (59° to 86°F).

Please revise your container labels and package insert
labeling, then prepare and submit draft container labels and
insert labeling for review and comment.

The file on this application is now closed. You are required to
take an action described under 21 CFR 314.120 which will either
amend or withdraw the application. Your amendment should respond
to all the deficiencies listed. A partial reply will not be
considered for review, nor will the review clock be reactivated
until all deficiencies have been addressed. The response to this
letter will be considered a MAJOR amendment and should be so
designated in your cover letter. If you have substantial
disagreement with our reasons for not approving this application,
you may request an opportunity for a hearing.

Sincerely yours,

7 \%\ - ?{‘F/?s/

Florence S. Fang \

Acting Director

Division of Chemistry II

Ooffice of Generic Drugs

Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
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ANDA 74-664

Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc.
Attention: Elan Bar-Giora
369 Bayview Avenue
Amityville, NY 11701

JUN 2 9%

Dear Sir:

We acknowledge the receipt of your abbreviated new drug
application submitted pursuant to Section 505(j) of the Federal
Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act.

NAME OF DRUG: Cimetidine Hydrochloride Oral Solution, 300 mg
(base) /5 mL

DATE OF APPLICATION: April 28, 1995
DATE OF RECEIPT: May 1, 1995

We will correspond with you further after we have had the
opportunity to review the application.

However, you have failed to include a gide-by-side comparison of
your proposed labeling (container labels and package insert) with
the approved labeling for the reference listed drug with all
differences annotated and explained [314.94 (a) (8) (iv)]. Please
provide this comparison. :

Also, in the interim, please submit one additional copy of the
analytical methods and descriptive information needed to perform
the tests on the samples (both the — active ingredient (s) and
finished dosage form) and validate the analytical methods.
Please do not send samples unless specifically requested to do
so. If samples are required for validation, we will inform you
where to send them in a separate communication.

1f the above methodology is not submitted, the review of the
application will be delayed.

Please identify any communications concerning this application
with the ANDA number shown above.



ris

ANDA 74-664

cc: DUP/Jacket
Division File
Field Copy
HFD-600/Reading File

HFD-82

HFD-615/MBennett
Endorsement:

Should you have questions concerning this application, contact:

Consumer Safety Officer
(301) 594-1300

Sincerei{y%xours, 7 . /2 /?5

|}
J;na Ruth Mille
Acting Director
Division of Labeling and Program Support
Office of Generic Drugs
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research

\4 h(/'

HFD-615/PRickman, A ,C
HFD-615/WRussell, c. i 45/
HFD-645/BArnwine, Che ikt B ateqégL/q ~

HFD-610/JPhillips, Chlef LRB
WP File\russell\74\74-656
F/T by Fox 5/12/95

ANDA Acknowledgement Letter!




PHARMACAL CO., INC.

April 28, 1995

Director

Office of Generic Drugs

Center for Drug Evaluation & Research
FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION
Metro Park North II

HFD-600, Room 150

7500 Standish Place

Rockville, MD 20855-2773

369 BAYVIEW AVENUE AMITYVILLF N.Y.1i701

(516) 789-8:¢8
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RE: CIMETIDINE HYDROCHLORIDE ORAL SOLUTION, 300 mg/S mL

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to 21 CFR part 314.92, subpart C and Section 503(j) of the Federal Food, Drug and /
Cosmetic Act, we are submitting an Abbreviated New Drug Application for Cimetidine
Hydrochloride Oral Solution. This submission contains an archival copy (two volumes) and a

review copy (two volumes) and a method validation package.

The product is an oral solution which contains an active ingredient in the same strength and
dosage form as the reference listed drug, Tagamet Solution (Smith Kline Beecham’s NDA 17-
924). The formulation of Hi-Tech’s product -sermemmommmmmmassmmmmmmmnr s =

The labeling of the new drug is the same as that of Tagamet except for changes that are
necessary due to a change in the manufacturer and the above listed ingredient difference.

Following this cover letter, please find the Certification required by the Generic Drug
Enforcement Act of 1992, and the Office of Generic Drugs letter dated January 15, 1993 and
our certification that a true copy of this application has been submitted to the New York District
Office. The required patent certification information to show that the drug product provided
in this application is the same as the listed drug and a completed Form FDA 356h are also

included.

If you have any questions concerning this ANDA, please contact Elan Bar-Giora at 516-789-
8228. We look forward to your prompt review of the submitted information.

Sincerely,
HI-TECH PHARMACAL CO., INC.

Qi Besunen

Elan Bar-Giora
Executive Vice President

Enc.

f Y

RECEIVED

MAY 01 1995

GENERIC DRUGS




